The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

RETURN

OF THE

TOWN OF
HUDSON, LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

TO THE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

OF MASSACHUSETTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

1995

Name of officer to whom correpondence should _Anthony J Monteuro
be addressed regarding this report

Hudson, MA 01749

Form AC-19

9701030013 961226
PDR ADOCK 05008333



TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Information

Schedule of Estimates

Customers in each City or Town
Appropnations Since Beginning of Year
Changes in the Property

Bonds

Town Notes

Cost of Plant

Comparative Balance Sheet

Incon.e Statement

Earned Surplus

Cash Balances

Matenals and Supphies
Depreciation Fund Account

Utility Plant - Electnic

Production Fuel and O1l Stocks
Miscellaneous Nonoperating income
Other Income Deductions
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus
Miscellaneous ebits to Surplus
Appropnations of Surplus
Municipal Revenues

Purchased Power

Sales for Resale

Electnic Operaung Revenuss

Sales of Electncity to Ulumat: Consumers

Electric Operation an Maintehance Expenses

Taxes Charged During Year
Other Uulity Operating Incom:

Income from Merchandising, . obbing and Contract Work

Electnc Energy Account

Monthly Peak: and Output
Generating Staton Statistics
Steam Generaung Stations
Hydroelectric Generating Stations

Combusuon Engine and Other Generating Stations

Generating Statistics (Small Stations)
Transmussion Line Statisucs
Substations

Overhead Distnibution Lines Operated

Electnic Distribution Services, Maters and Line Transformers
Conduit, Underground Cable and Submarine Cable

Street Lamps
Rate Schedule Information
Signature Page

FOR GAS PLANTS ONLY

Utility Plant - Gas

Gas Operating Revenues

Sales of Gas to Ulumate Consumers

Gas Operation & Maint Expenses
Purchased Gas

Sales for Resale

Sales of Residuals

Record of Sendout for the YEAR 1n MCF

PAGES INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 23

Page

19-20 Gas Generating Plant

43 Boilers

44 Scrubbess Condensers and Exhausters
45-47 Punfiers

48 Holders

48 Transmussion and Distribution Mamns

48 Gas Distnbution Services, House Governors
72-73 and Meters

TO 36 AND 53 TO 56

39.42

57
58-59
60-61
62-63
64-65

66

67

68

69

69

70

71

749

Rl

74
75
75
G
76 *
77

-

78




Annual Report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

3

Year ended December 31, 1995

GENERAL INFORMATION

1 Name of town (or city) making this report.

2 If the town (or city) has acquired » plant,
Kind of plant, whether gas or electric.
Owner from whom purchased, if so acquired.

Date of votes to acquire a plant in accordance with the provisions of chapter 164 of the General Laws. 9/11/1891

Record of votes:

Hudson, Ma 01749

Electnc

Hudson Electnie Co. 7/11/1891

Furst vote: yes, 30, No, 7 Second vote: Yes, 69, No, 11
Date when town (or city) began to sell gas and electricity

3 Name and address of manager of municipai lighting:

4 Name and address of mayor or selectmen:

Gregory Vachowsk:
6 Wood Street
Hudson, MA 01744

£ Name and address of town (or city) treasurer:

Joseph J [ arant
22 Harmman Road
Hudson, Mz 01749

6 Name and address of town (or city) clerk:

Joann P Forance
7 Kathleen Road
Hudson. MA 01749

Name and addresses of members of municipal light board:

Roland L. Plante
136 Murphy Street
Hudson. MA 01749

January 15, 1897

Anthony J Montetro
60 Florence Street
Hudson, MA 01749

Carl J Leeber
4 Lark Dnive
Hudson, MA 01749

Virginua Cahull
5 Rozkport Road
Southboro, MA 01772

Dorothy A Risser
3 Lincoln Sueet
Hudson, MA 01749

Horst Huehmer
23 Plamt Avenue
Hudson, Ma 01749

8  Total valuation of estates in town (or city) according to the last State valuation

9 Tax rate for all purposes during the scar

10 Amount of manager's salary:

11 Amount of manager's bond:

12 Amount of salary paid to members of municipal light board (each):

Robert J Steere
315 Old Polton Road
Hudson. MA 01749

Weedon G Pamis. Jr
9 Champlain Dnve
Hudson. MA 01749




4

Annual Report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 1995

FURNISH SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATES REQUIRED BY GENERAL LAWS. CHAPTER 164, SECTION 57 FOR GAS
AND ELECTRIC LIGHT PLANTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR, ENDING YECEMBER 31, NEXT.

Amount
INCOME FROM PRIVATE CONSUMERS:

1 From sales of gas

2 From sales of electricity $25,652,700.00

3

Bl TOTAL $25,652,700 00

S| EXPENSES:

6 For operation, maintenance and repairs $24,677,300.00

7 For interest on bonds, no*es of scrip $0.00

8 For depreciation fund (3 percent on $19.332.918 22 as per page 8b) $579,987 55

Kl For sinking fund requirements $0.00
10 For note payments $0.00
11 For bond payments $0.00
12 For loss i preceding vear %000
13
14 TOTAL $25,257,287 55
15| COST:
16 Of gas to be used for municipal buildings $0 00
17 Of gas to be used for street lights f $0 00
I8 Of electnicity 10 be used for municipal buildings $559,000 00
19 Of electricity to be used for street lights $102,000.00
20 | Total of the above items 1o be included 1 the tax levy $661,000 00
21
22 | New construction to be included w the tax levy 0
23 Total amouats to be included i the tax levy $661,000.00

CUSTOMER

ames of the cities or towns i which the plant supplies
JAS, with the number of customers' meters in each

'Namcs of the cities or towns w which the plant supplies
Ll ECTRICITY. with the number of customers’ meters in
cach

T Number of Customers

City or Town __;__ Meters, Dec. 31

|

SS—

{
|
|
{
|

NOT APPLICABLE

TOTAL

Number of Customers
City or Town o Meters, Dec. 31
——
Hudson | | 7.740
Stow l 2.375
Herlin, Bolton, Boxboro :
Harvard Maynard
Marlboro ‘ 114
l
i
|
‘» -
TOTAL | 10,229




5
Aanual Report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31, 1995

APPROPRIATIONS SINCE BEGINNING OF YEAR

(Includes also all items charge direct to tax levy, even where no appropriation is made or required )

FOR CONSTRUCTION OR PURCHASE OF PLANT
*At meeting 19

, 10 be paid from ~
*At meeting 19

. to be paid from ~

TOTAL e Noge |
FOR THE ESTIMATED COST OF THE HAS OR ELECTRICITY TO BE USED BY THE CITY OR TOWN OR
| Street Lights $121.467.00
2 Municipal buildings (Amounts are wcluded in overall appropnations for each Department) ]
3
TOTAL
$121.467 00
wLDate of necln‘ and wnc"g»_err regular or special JHere insert bonds_notes or tax levy

CHANGES IN PROPERTY

Describe briefly all the important physical changes n the property during the last fiscal period
including addinions, alterations or umprovements to the works or phvsical property retired

in electnic property

None

In gas property

NOT APPLICABLE




BONDS

(Issued on Account «f Gas or Electric Lighting.)

Amount of Period of Payments Interest Amount Outstanding
When Authorized* Date of 1sue Original Issues** Amounts When Payable Rate When Payable at End of Year
Apr 7,1913 Spec Jun 1, 1913 $5,000 00
Mar 4. 191R Reg A 11918 $50 000 00
hun 14, 1920 Spec beb 11921 $25 oo v
Mar 5, 1928 Reg Nov 1, 1928 $40,000 0O
Nov 29, 1954 Spec Mar 1, 1955 $250,000 00
Mar 7, 1955 Spec May 1, 1955 $100,000 00
Mar 7, 1955 Reg Nov 1, 1955 $150,000 00
un B, 1959 Spec Auy |, 1959 $306.000 00
Nov 7, 1961 Spec ful 1962 $450 000 00O
TOTAL $1,374 000 00 TOTAL
 —

I'he bonds and notes outstanding

*Date of meeting an

¢ the end of year should sgres with the Balance Sheet. When bonds and notes are repand report the first three columns only

vhether regular or specal

**List onginal 1ssue of bonds and nores inciuding those that have been retired

INANLYVAIA ¥3MO0d ANY LHOIT J0SAnNH 40 NAOL Jo vodal pmuuy

"1 £ 19quIa0a(] popua Iua 4

§661

9



[ @ 0 rmicomormggusamc o
€
| Reportbelow the cost o1 utity plani m servee cedng year Such nems should be ncluded n column elfeciofsuch smounts 5
accordmg o prescnibed accounts (c)or (d)as appropriate 4 Recinssifications or transfers withm vidity plant '§
2 Do notmnclede as adjustments corrections of 1 Credit adjustments of plant accounts shouid accounts should be shown m column (f) a
additwens and retire me nts for the curremt or the pre- be enclosed m parentheses to mdicate the negative =3
Beginning Balance §
Account of Year Additions Retirements Adjustments Transfers End of Year 2
(%) (b) (©) (d) (e) (U] ® -
I INTANGIBLE PLANT $3K79 76 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $3187976 E
- 4
$3.87976 $0 00 £0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $387976 g
2. PRODUCTION PLANT 3
A. Steam Produ %
310 Land and Land Rughts $000 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
311 Structures and Improvements $300 $0 00 $0 00 $0 0 $0 60 $0 00 8
312 Boiler Plant Equpment $0 00 £0 00 $0 00 $0 00 €200 $0 00 5
313 Engines and Engine Driven x
Generators $G 00 $£0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $£0 00 $0 00 E
114 Turbogenerator Untes $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $£0 00 $0 00 $000 ) T
315 Accessory Electnic equipment $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 0G $C 00 $0 00 %
316 Miscellaneous Power Plant E
Equipment $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $000 | Z
Total Steam Production Plant $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 soo0 | ~
B. Nuclear Production Plant
320 Land and Land nghts $1,25293 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $1,25293
121 Structures and Improvements $848 363 26 ($385 10) $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $847 978 16 <
322 Reactor Plant equipment $1,257.581 44 (81,523 57) $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $1.256,057 87 s
323 Turbogenerator Units $203,290 45 $RO61 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $20337106 1 2
324 Accessory electnc equipmen! $292,262 48 $8918 97 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $301,18145 | &
125 Miscellaneous Power Plant $000 | ¥
Equipment $96,598 89 $653 76 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $97.252 65 g
Total Nuclear Production Plant $2,699 349 45 $7.744 67 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $2.707,094 12 g
a




TOWN NOTES
(Issued on Account of G=s or Electric Lighting.)

I'he bonds and notes outstanding at the end of vear chould agree with the Balance Sheet

g

i

Amount of Period of Payments Interest Amount Outstanding ‘g

When Authorized* Date of issue Original lssues** Amounts When Payable Rate When Payable at End of Year p~
Dec 18,189 Spec Jan 1, 1897 $18,000 00 £
iune 20, 1897 Spec Jan 1, IR9R $17.000 00 z
June 10, 1898 Spec Jul 1, 1898 $5,000 00 g
Nov 5, 1903 Spec Nov 2, 1903 $13,000 00 é
Mar 7, 1904 Reg Jan 1, 1905 $5,000 00 S

Apr 2, 1912 Spec May 1, 1912 $2,000 00 %

Aug 4 1941 Spec Oct 15, 1941 $100,000 00 -
Sep 14, 1942 Spec Oct 15, 1942 $100,000 00 =)
Feb 8, 1943 Spec Feb 15, 1943 $50,000 00 3

Mar 6, 1950 Reg Sep 15,1950 $241,000.00 S

o

3

:

)

:

]

TOTAL $551,00C 00 TOTAL g

2

* Date of meeting and whether regular or special

When bonds and notes are repa:d report the first three columns only
** List ongmnal issues of bonds and notes including those that have been retired

L



TOTAL COST OF PLANT - ELECTRIC (Continued)

€661 1€ 13qIa00(] papus 1es {

V8

Balance
Beginning Balance
Line Account of Year Additions Retirements | Adjustments Transfers End of Year
No. (a) () (c) {d) (e) ) _®
1 (. Hydraulic Production Plant
2] 1330 Land and Land Rights $0 .00 $0.00 $0.00 $6 00 $0 00 $0 00
3] 331 Structures and Improvements $0.00 $0 00 $0 00 $0.00 $0 00 $0 00
4} 132 Reservairs, Dams and Watcrways $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 £0 00 $C 00 $0 00
8] 333 Water Wheels, Turbines and
Generators $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
6] 334 Accessory Electnc Equipment $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
71 335 Miscellaneous Power Plant
Equipment $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 06 $0 00 $0 00
8! 336 Roads, Railroads and Bridges $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 £0 00
¢ D. Other Production Plant
10] 340 Land and Land Rughts $5,500 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $5,500.00
11} 341 Structures and Improvements $334.270 76 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $334.270 76
12| 342 Fuel Holders, Producers and
Accessornes $123,989 32 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $123,989 32
13] 343 Pnime Mowers $2,455,596 22 $0 0 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $£2.455,596 22
14| 344 Generators $296,144 33 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $296, 144 33
15] 345 Accessory Electnic Equipment $832 470 28 $7.371 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $839 84128
16] 346 Miscellancous Power Plam
Equipment $120,129.75 $30i 00 $0 00 $0 00 $12.430 75
17 “Total Other Production Plant $4,168,100 66 $7,672 00 $0 00 $0 00 $000 | $4,175,772.66 |
i8 Total Production Plant $6 867 450 11 $1541667 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $6, 882 866 78
19 3. TRANSMISSION PLANT
201 350 Land and Land Raghis $53.804 i4 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $53,804 14
21} 351 Cleanng Land and Ruzhis of Wi $0 00 $0 00 $¢ 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
22| 252 Structures and Impr.  aents $168,166 08 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $168,166 08
23| 1353 Staton Equipment $396,954 98 $19561 $0 00 $0.00 $0.00 $397,150 59
24| 154 Towers and Fixtures $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $6 00 $0.00
251 155 Poles and Fixtures $796,839 02 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $756,839 02
26| 356 Overhead Conductors and Devices $227 32901 $0.00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $227,329.01
27} 357 Underground Conduit $258 07 $0 00 $9 00 $0 00 $0 00 $258.07
28] 158 Underground Conductors and
Devices $0 00 $06 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 .00 $0.00
29| 1359 Roads and Trails $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
30 Total Transmission Plant $1,643 35130 $19561 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $1.643 546 91

INTWLYVEIA ¥3MO0d ANY LHOIT NOSANH 40 NMOL Jo wodes penuuy




TOTAL COST OF PLANT (Concluded)

Total Cost upon which Depreciation is based . . .

FBalance
Beginning Balance
Line Account of Year Additions Retirements Adjustments Transfers End of Year
Ne. {a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (L) ®

1 4. DISTRIBUTION PLANT

2] 360 Loand and Doned Ryghit< £000 $0 00 £0.00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
3f 361 Stuctures and Improvements $9.286 53 $0 0u $0 00 $0 00 $0 .00 $£5.286 53
4| 362 Station Equipment $1.850,73558 $8.51538 $0 00 $£0.00 $0.00 $1,869,250 96

S| 363 Storage Battery Equipment $0 00 $0 00 $0.00 $0 00 $0.00 $0.00
'y Yod Poles, Towers oned Fastanes $7X1.729 91 $1O 00 24 S0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $794,130 12

7} 365 Overhead Conductors and Devices $1,748 418 93 $62.354 67 $0 00 £0 00 $0 00 $1,810,773 60

8| 366 Underground Conduit $408,055 75 $60,117 24 $0 00 $0 00 $£0 00 $468.172 99

9] 367 Underground Conductors & Devices $487 95157 $43,307 74 $0 00 $0 00 $0.00 $531,259.3;
18] 368 Line Transformers $2,035,391 .30 $98316 21 $81 62 $0 00 $0 00 $2.133,62589
11} 369 Services $426,532 56 $11,060 45 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $437,593 01
12] 1370 Meters $675 854 99 $13 998 39 $£2274 10 $0 00 $0 00 $687,579 28
13} 371 Installations on Cust's Premuses $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0.00 $£0 00
14] 372 Leased Prop on Cusi's Premises $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
1S] 373 Swreet Lighting and Signai Systems $330,904 28 $7.391 01 $0.00 $0 00 $0 00 $338,295 29
16 Total Distribution Plant . . $8 766 861 40 $315.461 30 $2 355 12 $0 00 $0 00 $5.079 966 98
17 : S. GENERAL PLANT

18] 389 Land and Land Raghts $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
19] 390 Swructures and Improvements $474,187 92 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $474,187 92
20| 391 Office Fumiture and Equipment $562 758 84 $19214 11 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $581,97295
21| 392 Transportauon Equipment $576,552 23 $23.321 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0.00 $599 87323
22| 1393 Steres Equipment $1204577 $0 00 $£0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $12,04577
23| 94 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment $21.037 76 $0 00 $0 0C $0 00 $0 00 $21,037.76
24| 395 Laborstory Equipment $31,799 22 $2.974 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $34.773.22
25| 396 Power Operated Equipment $31497 53 $0 00 $0 00 $£0 00 $0 00 $3.497.53
26| 397 Commumcaton Equipment $45 254 a4 ($43 11) $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $4521133
27| 398 Miscelianeous Equipment $14,461 19 $C 00 $£0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $14,461 19
28| 399 Other Tangible Property $3372 $0 00 $0 00 $0 0C $C 00 $33.72
29 Total General Plant . . . .. ... $1,74]1 628 62 $45.466 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $1,787,094 62
30 Total Electric Plant in Service $19,023,171.19 $376,539 58 $2,35572 $0 00 $6.00 $19,397,355 05 |
31 Total Cost of Electric Plant . . ... $19,397,35505
32

33 Less Cost of Land, Land Rights, Rights of Way . . $64 436 83

$19,332918 22

The act cost of the property, less the land values, should be taken as a basis for figunng depreciation

The above figures should show the onginal cost of the existing proper y. In case any part of property is sold or retired, the cost of such property should be deducted from the cost of plant

S661 "1 £ JPQUIDOa(] PopuUD 1wa A

INFNLYVAEA ¥9MO0d ANV LHOIT NOSANH 40 NMOL Jo wodar pnuuy

a8



10
Agnual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPART MENT

Year ended December 31,1995

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET Assets and Other Debits

Balance
i Title of Account Beginning of Balance Increase
Line Year End of Year or (Decrease)

No. (a) (b) () (d)

1 UTILITY PLANT

2! 101 Unlity Plant - Electric (P 17) 6,470,772 58 6,278,550 12 (192,222 46

3| 101 Utlity Plant - Gas (P 20) 0.00 000 0 001

4| 120 Nuclear Fuel 51,620 46 58,161 38 6,540 92

$| Total Utility Plant 6,522,393 04 6,336,711 50 (185,681 541

6 i OTHER PROPERTY & INVESTMENTS

71 123 Invest in Assoc Companies 146,418 33 146 418 33 0.00

8 | 124 Other investments = 0.00 000 000

9 Total Other Prop & lnvestment 146,418 33 146,418 33 000
10 | | . 000
e FUND ACCOUNTS ] ] | 000
12| 125 Sinking Funds @ 000 | 000 000
13| 126 Depreciation Fund (P 14) 2021 5611 2.365.105 01 343248 90
14| 128 Other Special Funds 9,541,569 86 10,265,752 33 724,182.47
15 | Total Funds 11.563.425 97 12,630,857 34 1,067,431 37
16 CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS
17] 131 Cash (P 14) 1.178.024 96 2.394,079 61 (783,945 35]
18 ' 132 Special Deposits 158,374 96 404 800 26 46,425 30
19| 135 Working Funds 500 00 S00 00 000
20 | 142 Customer Accounts Recevable 2621937.73 2,731,256 32 109,318 59
21 143 Ower Accounts Receivable 40849 21 152.900 23 112,051 02
22 i 146 Recervables from Municipality 2.286.36 000 (2,286 36)
23| 151 Materials and Supplies (P 14) 1 061044 82 1.038,139 49 (22.905 33
24| 165P1 payments , 460,879 34 } 591,396 73 130,517 39
25| 171 Dividend & lut. Receivable ; 178917 38 72,577 60 (106,339 78}
27| 173 Accrued Utility Revenues l 000 146,722 07 146,722.07
27| 174 Miscellaneous Current Assets __97020] 3 000 (970 zo‘j
28 | Total Current and Accrued Assets L T90378496| 753237231} (37141265
29| DEFERREL *ot BITS | [
30 i i8] Unamortized Debt Discount 0.00 | 000 ‘( 000
31| 182 Exvaordinary Property Losses 000 | 000 | 000
32 | 185 Other Deferred Debits ™ _JOBGOBT2 | 0 «ml (368,668 72
33| Total Deferred Debits | _JO866872| 000 (368,668 72
34| et e el T Dy ]

§ [otal Assets and ( ebits ' 26.504 691 .02 | 26.646.359 4R 141,668 46




Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 1995

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET Liabilities and Other Credits
" Balance
Title of Account Beginning of Balance Increase
No. Year End of Year or (Decrease)
(a) (b) (c) (d)
e —
! APPROPRIATIONS
2| 201 Appropnations for Construc ion $0.00 $0.00 $0 00
3 SURPLUS 2k ~~1
4| 205 Sinking Fund Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0 .00
§| 206 Loans Repayments $1,925,000.00 $1,925,000.00 $0.00
6| 207 Appropnations for Construction Eepayments $20,093 39 $20,093 39 $0.00
7| 208 Unappropnated Eamed Surplus (P 12) $22,063,561 60 $22,129,052.00 $65,490.40
§ Total Surplus $24,008 654 99 $24,074,145 39 $65,490 40
9 LONG TERM DEBT
10| 221 Bonds (P 6) $0 00 $0.00 $0.00
11| 231 Notes Payable (P7) $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
12 Total Bonds and Notes $0 00 $0 00 ~$000
i3 CURRENT & ACCRUED LIABILITIES ,
14 232 Accounts Payable $586,420 70 $1.133.43) 28 $547.010 58
I5| 234 Payables to Muncipality $0.00 $0 00 $0 00
16| 235 Customer' Deposits $358.374 96 $404 800 26| $46,425 30
17 236 Taxes Collection Payable $16,452.20 $14,920 06 (81,532 14)
18] 237 Interest Accrued $0 00 $0.00 $0 00
19 242 Miscelianeous Current and Accrued Liabihties $11603 $116 03 $0 00
20 Total Current and Accrued Liabiliues $961,363 89 $1,553.267 63 $391,903 74
21 DEFERRED CREDITS
22| 251 Unamoruzed Premium on Debt $0 00 $0 00 $000
23| 252 Customer Advances for Construction $2,100 .00 $2,100 00 $0.00
24§ 253 Other Deferred Credits $518,5184] $2,792.73 ($515,725 68)
25 Total Deferred Credits $520618 4| $4 892 73 ($315,725 68)
26 RESERVES
27| 260 Reserves for Uncollectible Accounts $0 00 $0.00 $0 00
28| 261 Property Insurance Reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
29| 262 Injunes and Damages Reserves $605,394 4] $605,394 4| $000
30| 263 Pensions and Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
31| 265 Miscellaneous Operating Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
32 Total Reserves $605,394 4) $605.3%4 4] $0.00
33 CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF |
CONSTRUCTION |
34| 271 Contributions in Aid of Construction $408 659 32 " $40K.659 32 8000 |
35 Total Liabilities and Other Credits $26,504,691 021 $26.646.359 48 T $141.668 46
State below if any eamings of the municipal ighung plant have been useq i - am purpose other than discharging
indebtedness of the plant, the purpose for which used and the amount thereof
Transferred $200,060 00 to town




12

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 1995

STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR
Total
Increase or
(Decrease) from
JLine Account Current Year Preceding Year
No (w) (b) (c)
1 OPERATING INCOME
2| 400 Operating Revenues (P 37 and 43) $27,299412 37 $171,805 66
3 Operating Expenses
4] 401 Operating Expenses (P 42 and 47) $26,124 053 43 $1,261,351.71
§| 402 Maintenance Expenses (P 42 and 47) $682,619 26 $49,467 80
6] 403 Depreciation Expenses $568,.762 04 38,686 98
7| 407 Amortization of Property Losses $0 00 $0 00
8
9] 408 Taxes(P 49) $33,778.75 £16,735 62
10 Total Operating Expenses $27,409,213 48 $1,336,242 11
11 Operating Income ($109,801 11) ($1,164 436 45)
12] 414 Other Utility Operating Income (P 50) $0 00 $0 00
13
14 Total Operating Income (3109801 11) (51,164,436 45
15 OTHER INCOME
16] 415 Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work (P 1) $0.00 $0.00
17] 419 Interest Income $737,450 05 $380,623 92
18| 421 Miscellaneous Nonoperating income $1,639 18 $101.25
19 Total Other Income $739,089 23 $380,725.17
20 Total Income $629,288 12 ($783,711 28))
21 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTIONS
22] 425 Miscellaneous Amortization $0.00 30 00
23] 426 Other Income Deductions $363,023 50 $362,85513
24 Total Income Deductions $363,023 50 $362,85513
25 Income Before Interest Charges $266,264 62 (31,146,566 41
26 INTEREST CHARGES
27] 427 Interest on Bonds and Notes $0 00 $0 00
28] 428 Amortization of Debt Discount and Expenses $0 00 $6 00
29| 429 Amortization of Premium on Debt - Credat $0.00 $0 00
30f 431 Other Interest Expenses $774 22 $539 35
31 432 Interest Charged to Construction - Credit $0 00 $0 00
n [otal Interest Charges $774 22 $53935
13 NET INCOME $265,490 40 (31,147,105
EARNED SURPLUS
Line Debits Credits
No (a) (b) ()
347 208 Unuppropristed Eamned Surplus (at beguinnung of period) $22,063,561 60
34
36
37| 433 Balance Transferred {rom Income $265,490 40
38| 434 Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus (P 21) $0 00
39| 435 Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus (P 21)
40] 456 Appropnations of Surplus (P 21) 200,000 00
41| 437 Surplus Applied to Depreciation
42| 208 Unapprop~+ - camed Surplus (at end of penod) 22,129,052.00
43
44 TOTALS 22,329,052 00 $22,329,052 00




N', EQWER DEPARTMENT

CASH BALAVCES AT END OF YEAR (Account 131)

Year ended [)cocmbcr 31, 1995

Items Amount
Ne. (a) (b)
1| Operation Fund $2.394 07961
2| Interest Fund $0 00
3| Bond Fund $0 00
4| Construction Fund (12%; $0.00
S| Miscellaneous Cash (178} $1.768 973 55
6 | Insurance Escrow Reserve (128) $8.496,778 78
B
L] |
9 |
10 ‘
I
12 TOTAL $12659,831 94
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (Accounts 151-159, 163)
Summary Per Balance Sheet
ks Amount End of Year
Line Account Electric Gas
No. (a) (d) (c)
13| Fuel (Account 151) (See Schedule, Page 25) $221.944 26 LR
14| Fuels Stock Expenses (Account 152)
15| Residuals (Account 153)
16 | Plant Materials and Operating Supplies (Account |54) $816,19523 | NOT APPLICABLE
17| Merchandise (Account 155)
18 | Other Matenials and Supplies (Account 156)
19| Nuclear Fuels Assemblies and Components - In Reactor (Account 157)
20 | Nuclear Fuels Assemblies an¢ “omponents - Stock Account (Account |58)
21| Nuclear Byproduct Materials (Account |159)
2| Storss Expense (Account 163)
23 Total Per Balance Sheet ) $1,038,139 49
DEPRECIATION FUND ACCOUNT (Account 136)
I Amount
No. (a) o i - Lb_) R
24 DEBITS ‘
25 | Balance of szcount at beginnung of year ‘ $2.021.856.11
26 | Income durtag year from balance on deposit $134.461 32
27 | Amount transferred [rom income $568,762 04
28 | Reimbursement from sales of plant and damages property, el '_7__ %000
29 | TOTAL $2.725.079 47
30 | CREDITS A
31| Amount expended for construction purposes(Sec 57 C164 of G L ) $359.974 46
32| Amounts expended for renewals, viz
33
34
35 |
36 |
3|
38
39| Balance on hand at end of year | _$2,365.10501 |
40 | TOTAL | $2725.079 47




i Reportbelow the riems of unbty plantin service
sccording to prescribed accounts
2 Do notmclude us adpusime nis. correctinns

addirons und retire me s lor the current or the pre

(c)

UTILITY PLANT - ELECTRIC

ceding year Such tems should be mcluded i column

N 1 Credutadpriments of plant accounts should

be encloscd m parcuthesces to mdwate the negahive

zitecto! such amounts
4 Reclasmficatons of transfe r« within utlity plant
accounis should be shown m column ()

Balance
Beginning Adjustments Balance
Line Account of Year Additions Depreciation | Other Credits Transfers End of Year
No. ®) ®) _© () (© ® ®
1
2 I INTANGIBLE PLANT $3879 76 $3.879 76
3
4 Total Intangible Plant $3 879 76 $3 87976
S 2. PRODUCTION PLANT
6 A. Steam Production
71 31C Land and Land nghts
8| 311 Structures and Improvements
91 312 Boiler Plant equipment
10] 313 Engine and Engine Driven
1 Generators
12} 314 Turbogenerator Umts
13] 315 Mascellancous Power Plant
i4 Equipment
1S Total Steam Producuon Plant
16 B. Nuclear Production Plant
17| 320 Land and Land Rights $1,25293 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $1.2529
18] 321 Structures and Improvements $721,504 34 (3385 10) $35,450 %0 $0 00 $0 00 $6RS 668 34
322 Reactor Piaat Equipment €1,083 836 71 ($1.523 57 $47.727 44 $0 00 $0 00 $1,034 585 70
20 323 Turbogenerstor Unats $154 513161 $80 61 $16 098 71 $0 00 $0 00 $138.495 51
21| 324 Accessory Electne Equipment $230414 32 $8 918 97 $11 767 87 $C 00 $0 00 $225.565 42
221 325 Miscellanevus Power Plant
Equipment §$75,854 44 $653 76 $7 897 97 $G 00 $0 00 $68,610 23
23 Total Nuclear Production Plant | $2 267 376 35 $7.744 67 $120,942 89 $0 00 $000 | $2,154,178 13

ININLEVAEA Y4MOd ANV 1THOIT NOSANH 40 NMOL Jo wodas penuuy

S661 1€ J9qussa] pepua ma i

Si



UTILITY PLANT - ELECTRIC (Continued)

Balance
Beginning Adjustments Balance
Line Account of Year Additions Depreciation | Other Credits Transfers End of Year
No. (a) (b) ©) () () 0 ®

1 C. Hydraulic Production Piant

2] 330 Land and Land Rights $G 00 $0 00 $0 00 £0 00 $0 00 $0 00

3| 311 Structures and Improvements o 00 st oo $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00

4] 332 Reservoirs, Dams and Watcrways $0 00 $u oo $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00

S| 233 Water Wheels, turbines and Gencrators $0 00 $u o0 $0 0o $0 00 $C 00 $0 00

6| 2334 Accessory Electnic equipment $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0.00

71 335 Muscellancous Power Plamt Equipment $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00

8] 336 Roads, Railroads and Bndges $0 00 $0 00 $¢ 00 $0 6O $0 00 $0 00

9 Total Hydraulic Production Plant $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0.00
10 D. Other Production Plant
1] 340 Land and Land Rughts $5,500 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $5,500 00
12| 341 Structures and Improvements $6.969 95 $0 00 $696 99 $0 .00 $0 00 $6.272 96
13| 342 Fuel Holders, Producers and Accessornes £9 899 94 $0 00 $989 99 $0 00 $0 00 $8.909 °5
14] 343 Pnme Movers $73.62127 $0 00 $7.362 13 $0 00 $0 00 $66,259 14
iS] 344 Generators $3.075 14 $0 00 $307 51 $0 00 $2 00 $2,767 63
16 345 Accessory Electric Equipment $21,803 04 $7,371 00 $2917 41 $0.00 $0.00 $26,256.63
17] 46 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment $68.639 15 $301 00 $6 864 92 $0 00 $£0 00 $62,075.23
18 Total Other Production Plant $189 508 49 $7672 00 $19, 138 65 $0 00 $0 00 $178 041 54
19 Totai Production Plant $2.456 884 84 $15416 67 $140,081 84 $0 00 $000 | $233221967
26 3. TRANSMISSION PLANT
21| 350 Land and Land Rughts $53,%04 14 $6 00 $0 00 $C 00 $0 00 $53,804 14
22| 351 Cleanng Land and Rights of Way $0 00 $0 00 $0.00 $0 .00 $0.00 $0 00
23| 352 Structurcs and improvements $24. 18194 $0O 00 $2.418 39 $0 00 $0 00 $21,765.55
24| 353 Stanon Equipment $8E 981 75 $19561 $8 898 18 $0 06 £0.00 $80,279.18
25| 354 Towers and Fixtures $0.00 $0.00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 .00
26] 355 Poles and Fixtures $4%8 874 04 $0 00 $4 887 40 $0 00 $0 00 $43 986 64
271 356 Overhead Conductors and Devices $35,574 09 $0 00 $3,557 41 $0 00 $0 00 $32.016.68
28| 357 Underground Condunt $67 64 $0 00 $6 76 $0 00 $0 00 $60 88
29| 358 Underground Conduit and Devices $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 .00 $0.00 $0 .00
30} 359 Roads and Trails $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 .00 $C 00 $0 .00
31 Total Transmission Plant $251,485 60 $195 61 $19,768 14 $0 00 $0 00 $23191307

INFALYVAEA d3MO0c ANV LHOI'T NOSANH 40 NMOL Jo uodar [enuuy

$661 '1{ 19QUIa(] PIPUD JBI A

21



+iLITY PLANT - ELECTRIC {Continued)

~ Balance
Beginning Adjustments Balance
Line Account ol Year Additiens Depreciation | Other Credits Transfers End of Year
No. @) ®) © ) ) @®

1 4 DISTRIBUTION PLANT

2] 360 Land and Land Raghts $C 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 GO $0 00 $0 00

3] 361 Suuctures and Improvements $4 488 3] $0 00 $448 83 $0 00 $0 00 $4.039 48

4] 362 Staton Equipment $131599526 $9.461 37 $143 89157 $945 99 $0 00 $1,180,61907

§] 363 Siorage Battery Equipment $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00

6! 364 Poles, Towers and Fixtures $1:9489 37 $24 113 71 $14.11978 $13,713 50 $0 00 $125,769 80

7| 365 Overhead Conductors and Dew - $70.033 79 $76,693 87 $27.914 61 $14,33920 $0 00 $104 473 85
8| 366 Underground Condunt $197,050 10 $61,720 78 $45,560 57 $1.603 54 $0 00 $211,606 77

91 1367 Underground Conductors & I° $192,076 06 $66,258 15 $33,264 04 $22,95041 $6 00 $202,119.76
10] 368 Line Transformers $781,056 00 $99,376 68 $45 464 B9 $1.060 47 $0 00 $833,907 32
11] 359 Services $84 816 4] $14,017 31 $9.393 01 $2,956 86 $0.00 $86,483 85
121 370 Meters $320,370.19 $14,202 06 $17334132 $203 67 $0 00 $317,034 26
13] 171 Installations on Cust's Premuses $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0.00 $0 00 $0 00
14 72 Leased Prop on Cust’s Premises $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
15] 373 Sueet Lighting and Signal Systems $53 984 58 $7,391 51 $6,104 45 $0 50 $0 CO $55,271.14
i6 Tots! Distribution Plant $3,149 360 07 $373.235 44 $341 496 07 $57.774 14 $0 00 $3,121,325 30
17 S GENERAL PLANT
18] 389 Land and Land Rights $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
19] 390 Structures and Improvements $66,180 98 $0 00 $6618 10 $0 00 $0 00 $59.562 88
20 391 Othce Fromtuse and Egupment $251 218 96 $12,435 1} 2707104 $£221 00 $0 00 $244,062 03
21} 392 Transp rtation Equipment $238,176 14 $21321 00 $26,149 71 $0 00 $0 00 $£235.347 43
221 393 Stores Equipment $2.681 96 $0 00 $26R 20 $0 00 $0 00 $241376
23] 394 Tools, Shop and Garage guipment $11,460 63 $0 00 $1,146 06 $0 00 $0 00 $10,31457
24] 395 Laboratory Equipment $16,i33 75 $2.974 00 $1.91077 $0 00 $0 00 $17,196 98
25| 396 Power Ope-ated Equipment $1,709 92 $0 00 $170.72 $000 $0 00 $1,539.20
26] 397 Commumcation Laguipment $14.290 11 $0 00 $1.423 44 $43 11 $0 00 $i12,823 56
27| 398 Miscellaneous equipment $6,579 51 $0 O $657.95 $6.00 $0.00 $5,92156
28] 399 Other Tangible Property $30.35 $0 00 $C 00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.35
29 Total General Plant $609,162 31 $45730 11 265415 99 $264 11 $0 00 $589,212.32
30 Total Electric Plant in Service |  $6,470,772 58 $434 577 83 $568,762 04 $58 038 25 $0 00 $6,278,550.12
31] 104 Unhty Piant Leased to Others $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0.00
32| 105 Property Held for Future Use $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
33f 107 Constructic* Work m Progress $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00
34 Total Utility Plant Electric 470, $434 577 83 $568 762 04 $58 038 25 $0 00 $6,278,550 12

$661 "1 19quaoa(] pepua res 4

A

INAWLEVAEA ¥3MO0d ANV LHOIT NOSANH 40 NMOL Jo wodas enuvy



PRODUCTION FUEL AND OIL STOCKS (included in Account 151)
(Except Nuclear Materials)

I Report below the informanon called for concerning production fuel and o1l stocks
2 Show quantiies in tons of 2 000 Ibs | gal _or M ¢f | whachever unit of quantity 1s apphicable

3 Each kind of coal or il should be shown separately
4 Show gas and clectne fueled separutely by speaific use

Kind of Fuel and Oil

Total GAS MCF
1.inej ftem Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost
io (n) (b) (c) (d) {e) n 3
1| On Hand Beginning ol ¥ ear STIT.209 62 281323 STIT.355 62 ) — 30 00
2] Recerved Dunng Year $197,981 75 242,033 $129,144 30 31,327 $68 837 45
3l  TOTAL ¥ TI3.3%% , k) I g RIS
4] Used Duning Year (Note A) STA7 307 11 REIK “ 37838068 31,327 SERRIT AT
]
6
7
8
9
16
1" Sold or Transtened $0 00 0 $0 00 Q0 $0 00
12 TOTAL DISPOSED OF $147 307 11 131,637 $78 469 66 31,327 $68 837 45
13 BALANCE END OF YEAR $221,944 26 393919 $221,944 26 0 $0.00
Kinds of Fuel and Oil - Continued
1_ine} Item Quantiry Cost Quantity Cost
No ig) (h) (i @ &)
14] On Hand Beginmng ol Y ear
15| Recewved Dunng Year
16 TOTAL
17 Used [)unng Year (Note A)
18
19
20
21
22
13
24| Sold or Transferred
25 TOTAL DISPOSED OF
26 BALANCE END OF YEAR

Note A - Indicate specific purpose for which used, e g Boiler Oil, Make Oul, Generator Fuel, Etc

INANLEVAEA YEMOd ANV LHOIT NOSCNH 40 NAOL Jo wodas jmmuuy

S661'1 € 19qUINa(] PIpus 1vs |



of OF G

Y

d
MISCELLANEOUS NONOPERATING INCOME (ACCOUNT 421)

21

31, 1995

Item
(n)

Amount

(b)

Miscellaneous Non-Operating income

TOTAL

1,639 18

OTHER INCOME DEDUCTIONS (ACCOUNT 426)

Item
(a)

Amount

(b)

Donations

Penalties

Expenditures for Civic, Political Activities
Other Deductions

TOTAL

6500

008

68.16
362,890 26

363 023 50

MISCELLANEOUS CREDITS TO SURPLI'S (ACCOUNT 434)

Item
(a)

Amount
(b)

TOTAL

None

MISCELLANEOUS DEBITS TO SURPLUS (ACCOUNT 435)

ftem
(a)

Amount

(b)

TOTAL

i ———————————l

None

40 |

__APPROPRIATIONS OF SURPLUS (ACCOUNT 436)

Item

- 4

Amount

(b) 1

——

Transfer to Town Treasury

TOTAL |

$200,000.00

$200.000 00




MUNICIPAL REVENUES (ACCOUNTS 482, 444)
(K. W il sold under the provisions of Chapter 269, Actions of 1927)
__Averagc Revenue
dne| Acct. Gas Schedule l Cubic Feet Revenue Received ___] per M.C.F.
No.| No. ‘ (b) (c) (50.0000)
g PRI SIS T ()]
1] a8 NOT APPLICABLE T
2 |
3 |
4 —
| Average Revenue
Electric Schedule . K.W.H. Revenue Received perK.W. H..
1‘ (b) \ (c) (cents)
| 1 (0.0000)
i )
444 umclpmmcr than g!reetUEhng) | 1
6 |
7 All Electric 6,075,000 $496 916 42 81797
8§ Power 5,209,249 $486 999 93 9 3488
9| Commercial 642,294 $76476.75 119068
10 | Yard Lighting 25,020 $3,285 93 13 1332
i1 TOTALS | 11951563 $1,063.679 03 i 8 8999
2| - e B e———
13 | Street Lighting ' t ]
14| ' j
18 | Town of Hudson 1.161.214 | $102,53071 | B 8296
16 | Town of Stow “ 27,042 $4,063 96 150283
7| Town of Berlin { 388 $72 80 18 7629
18 | TOTALS | 1188 644 $106,667 47 89739
19 | TOTALS 13,140,207 $1,170,346 50 8 9066
PURCHASED POWER (ACCOUNT 555
1 Cost per |
] Names of Utilities Where and at What | KW.H.
‘ from Which Electric Voltage Received K.WH. Amount (cents)
jLine Energy is Purchased (0.0000)
. (b) (¢) d) (e)
| |
| | |
| |
27 ? i i
28 l L | |
29 | TOTALS | 327 065.038 | $22.591,616 09 69074
SALES FOR RESALE (ACCOUNT 447)
| | | | Kevenues per
| Names of Utilities Where and at What | i l K.W.H.
to Which Electric Voltage Received | KW.H. ? Amount ‘ (cents)
Line‘ Energy is Purchased ' , 1 (0.0000)
No. | (a) i (b) I () - (d) ' (&)
30T Sec Pages 52,00 1o detats | T T !
32| |
33|
34 |
38 .
36 : {
37 |
38 |
39| |
40 TOTALS 07810 | §2i76184 | 3 (1758




-
é

I Report below the smount of opersting revenue for
the year tor esch prescribed sccount and the smount of
mcresse or decrease over the preceding y ear
If mcremses and decreases are not denved frem
previously reporned figures, explam any inconsistiencies

3 Number of customers should be reported on the
busis of number of meters, ples number of st rate
sccounts, excep! that where sep arate meter resdings are

ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES (Account 400)

wdded for billingpurposes. one customer shall be counted
for each group of meters so sdded The aversge number of
customers means the average of 12 figures o1 the close
1f the costaomer count in the resident il

of esch month

service classfication mcludes customers counted more
thun once betause of special services, such as water
mdicate i o lo0tno.c the number of such

hesting, etc |

dup licete customers included n the clessiiication

4 Unametered sales should be included below  The
detarls of such ssles shouid be given n & footnote

5 Classuficetion of Commercinl and Indusirisl Sales,
Account 442 accordingto Small (or Commercai) and
Lerge (or Industrisl) may be accordmgto the basis of
ciessificotion regularly used by the respondent if such
Susis of classification 13 not greater than 1000 Kw of
demand Sce sccount 442 of the Uniform System of
Accounts Explems basws of class:fication

Average Number of
Operating Revenues Kilowatt-hours Seld Customers per month
Increase of Incresse or Increase or

Amount for (Decrease) from Amount for (Decrease) from Number for (Decrease) from
Line Account Year Preceding Year Year Preceding Year Year Preceding Year
No. (a) (b) © ) ©) ® ®
i SALES OF ELECTRICITY
7 440 Residential Sales $6.602 18R 07 $201 878 11 70357 575 189,758 R 986 108
3 442 Commercial and Industrial Sales
4 Smail (or Commercial) see mnstr § $1.491,902 26 $7,043 51 12,507 528 528,494 1,003 4
S Large (or Industoial) see instr 5 $17,234 592 86 (33,004 10) 222 450 581 11,980 894 164 (1))
s 444 <Municipal Sales, (P 22) $1,179,346 50 ({$26,636 91) 13.140.207 (248,602) 103 13
7 445 Other Sales to Pubi ¢ Authontes $0 00 $0 00 0 0 0 G
% 446 Sales to Railroads and Rarlways $0 00 $0 00 0 0 0 0
5 449 Fuel Charge Adjustment $662 . 527 96 (320,805 28) 0 0 0 0
10 449 Miscellaneous Electnc Sales $77,429% 36 $10,057 40 574 880 22,734 162 (8)
11 [Total Sales to Ultimate Consumers $27,218,987 01 $168,532 75 119,030,771 12,473,278 10418 03
12 447 Sales for Resale $21,761 84 $6,468 13 707,510 427,710 1 0
13 [rotal Sales of Electnicity® $27,260,748 85 $175,001 08 319,738 281 12,900,988 10,419 103
14 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
15 450 Forfeited Discounts
16 451 Miscellaneous Service Revenues $0 00 $0 00
1?7 453 Sales of Water and Water Powa $0 00 $0 00 P*Includes revenues trom apphication of fuel clauses $4 R05,217.63
18 J454 Rent trom Electnic Property $28.043 00 $0 00
19 J455 interdepartmental Rents $6 00 $0 00
20 J456 Other Electnic Revenues $10,62052 $0 00 Jlotal KWH to which apphed 305,396,692
21
22
24
25 [Totai Other Operating Revenues $38,663 52 $0 00
26 ITotal Electric Openhng Revenues 27,299412 37 $0 00

INAWLEY4IA 43M0d ANV LHOI'T NOSANH 40 NMOL Jo wodas oy

$661 ‘1 £ 19qWaos(] popus 1w}

Le



ch

SALES OF ELECTRICITY TO ULTIMATE CONSUMERS

Report by account, the K. W H. sold, the amount denived and the total number of customers under each filed schedule or contract
Contract sales and unbilled sales may be reported separately in total

a3

Acct.

—_—

SISy

¢ 2N R W N T

d
10|
1,
12
13
14
15
16
17
18|
19|
20
21
22|
23
24 |
25
26
27
8
29
30
31
32
33
34

35|
36
371
38
39

40
41
42|
43

44

45 !
46 |
4 |
48
'y

440

442
442

440 |
440 |

442
444
444

449
449 |

“"A" Domestic Rate
| “C" Commercial Rate
.‘ “D" Power Rate
“E" Water Heater Residential
| “F" Rate All Electnic
! "G" Rate Commercial Heat
' Street Lighting
, Municipal Sales
Yard Lighting
Power Adjustment Charge

-—

|
|

43,465,836
12,441,662 |
222,450,581 |

11,109,226
15,782,513 |
65,866 |
,188,644 |

11,951,563
574 880 |
0

TOTAL SALES TO ULTIMATE B

CONSUMERS (Page 37 line 11)

319030771

® |
!

Revenue

(€)

Number of Customers
(Per Bills Rendered)

Average
Revenue
per KWH
(cents)
(0.0000)
(d)

Dec. 31,
()]

July 31,
(e)

$4,247 527 68
$1,485259.07
$17,234,592 86
$1,010,427 44
$1,344,232.95
$6,643.19
$106,667 47
$1,063,679.03
$77,429.36
$662,527.96

PN SEEE——.

2723898701

97721
119378
7.7476
9.0954 1,159 1,158
85172 896 889
10.0859 3 3
89739 3 3
8.8999 101 101
13 4688 161 | 161

6,954
966
171

6,939
1,000
164

—

10414

B 5380 10418




‘ : . 39
anpualreport ol TOWNOFHUDSON LICHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Learended December 31,1995

ELECTRIC OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
| Enter in the pace provided the operation and maintenance expenses for the year
b ¢ | : not deri €Vio es
Increase or
L‘. (Decrease) from
e Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
Me. () (b) (c)

1 POWER PRODUCTION EXPENSES

2 STEAM POWER GENERATION

3 Operation

4| 500 Operation supervision and engineering

§| S01 Fuel

6| 502 Steam expenses

7| 503 Steam from other sources

8| 504 Steam transferred - Cr

9| 505 Electric expenses
10| 506 Miscellaneous steam power expenses
11| 507 Reats
12 Total Operation $0.00 $0 00
13 Maintenance
14| 510 Maintenance supervision and engineering
1S | 511 Mantenance of structures
16 | 512 Maintenance of boiler plant
17| 513 Maintenance of electric plant
I8 | 514 Mantenance of miscellaneous steam plant
19 Total Maintenance $0.00 $0.00
20 Total power production expenses - steam power $0.00 $0.00
21 NUCLEAR POWER GENERATION
22 Operation
23| 517 Operation supervision and engineeting $15676 98 ($545 . )
24| 518 Fuel $3561931 $10,420.78
25| 519 Coolants and water $519.02 ($31.36)
26 | 520 Steam expenses $8.794 15 ($3,193 98)
27| 521 Steam from other courses $0 00 $0.00
28 | 522 Steam transferred - Cr $0 00 $0 00
29 | 523 Electric expenses $123.58 ($100 54)
30| 524 Miscellancous nuclear power expenses $26.790.97 ($867 93)
31| 525 Rents $0.00 $0 00
n Total operation . $8752401 $5,681 60
33 Maintenance
34| 328 Mantenance supervision and engineering $8 38537 $1.39209
35| 529 Maintenance of structures , 282219 ($543 52)
36 | 530 Mantenance of reactor plant equipment $8 689 29 (83,044 85)
37| 531 Mamntenance of electric plant $4.194 13 ($2079.11)
38 | 532 Mamntenance of miscellaneous nuclear plant o __$585202 (82,650 20)
39 Total maintenance C "$30.143 00 (86,925 59)
49 Total power production expenses-nuclear power $117.667 01 (81,243 99) |
4l HYDRAULIC POWER GENERATION
42 Operation
43| 535 Operation supervision and enguneenng ,
44| 536 Water for power i
45| 537 Hydraulic expenses :
46 | 538 Electric expenses _
47| 539 Miscellaneous hydraulic power generation expenses ?
48 | 540 Rents ‘r_ e - 5L
49 Jotal operation |




40

ELECTRIC OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - Continued
4
Increase or
(Decrease) from
Line Account Amount {or Year Preceding Year
No. () (b) (c)
I HYDRAULIC POWER GENERATION - Continued
2 Maintenance
3| 541 Mantenance supervision and engineering
4| 542 Maintenance cf structure
§| 543 Maiwntenance of reservours, dams and waterways
6 | 544 Maintenance of electric plant
7! 545 Mamntenance of miscellaneous hydraulic plant
8 Total mairtenance
9 Total power production exy ydraulic power
10 OTHER POWER 'ATION
i Operation
12| 546 Operation supervision and engineer.g $26476 45 ($612 74)
13| 547 Fuel $147307 11 | ($14.430 94)
14| 548 Generation expenses $185622 14 $3,726 96
15| 549 Miscellaneous other power generation expenses $51,715.31 ($12,988 04)
16 | S50 Rent $0 00 $0.00
17 Total operation $411,121.01 ($24,304 76)
I8 Maintenance
19| 551 Maintenance supervision and engineering $25.123.70 ($1,05547)
20! 252 Maintenance of structures $84 628 81 $32,985 66
21| 553 Mautenance of generating and electric plant $116,241.89 $11.490 39
22| 554 Maintenance of miscellaneous other power generation plant $2,183 .30 ($224 42)
23 Total maintenance $228,177.70 $43,196 16
24 Total power production expenses $639,298 71 $18.891 40
25 OTHER POWER SUPPLY EXPENSES
26 | 555 Purchased power $22,591616 09 $826,96525
27| 556 System control and load dispatching $23,670 41 $4,528 05
28 | 557 Other expenses $23,162.65 ($19,278 80)
29 Total other power supply expenses $22638449 15 $812,214 50
30 Total power production expenses $23,395414 87 $829 861 91
3 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
3 Operation
33| 560 Operation supervision and engineering $0 .00 $0 00
34| 561 Load dispatching $0.00 $0 00
35| 562 Staton Expenses $0 .00 ($43999)
36 | 563 Overhead line expenses $0.00 ($5172)
37| 564 Underground line expenses $0.00 $0 00
38 | 565 Transmussion of electricity by others $905.81195 $5984 41
39| 566 Miscellaneous transgussion expenses $0.00 $0.00
40| 567 Rents $0.00 o $0 00
41 Total operation $905811 .95 $5.492.70
42 Maintenance e T
43 | 568 Maintenance supervision and engineering $0 00 | $0 00
44 | 569 Maintenance of structures $42 .30 ($2.03041)
45 | 570 Maintenance of station equipment . $5.912.57 l $2,760 90
46| 571 Maintenance of overhead imes ’ $45.904 98 $45.571 16
47| 572 Mamntenance of underground lines i $0.00 $0 00
48 | 573 Maintenance of miscellancous transmission plant :'___ $0 00 %000
49 [otal mainicnance i ] FY L $51,859 85 _ $4630165
| otal transmission expenses | $957 67180 | $51,794 35




41

Y 995
I ELECTRIC OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
Increase or
(Decrease) from
Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
No. 0] (b) (©)

1 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

2 Operation:

3| 580 Operation supervision and engineering $2347297 ($2,150.08)

4| 581 Load dispatching $0.00 $0.00

§| 582 Station expenses $462 50 (81,041 .44)

6| 583 Overhead line expenses $6,527.79 ($471.77)

7| 584 Underground line expenses $7,058.70 £5,916.51

8| 585 Street lighting and signal system expenses $8.914.38 (847 13)

9| 586 Meter expenses $52250 18 $1,217.76
10 | 587 Customer installations expenses $6.619 37 $4.434 52
11| 588 Miscellaneous distnbution expenses $2.978 77 ($10,193.02)
12| 589 Rents $0 00 $0.00
13 Total speiation $108.284 66 ($2,334 65)
14 Maintenance
!S| 590 Mamtenance supervision and engineering $2°.446 01 ($2,088.72)
16 | 591 Maintenance of structures $0 00 $0 00
17| 592 Maintenance of station equipment $126 68 ($31,165.55)
!8 | 593 Mauntenance of overhead lines $214.589 89 $7.016 42
19| 594 Mauntenance of underground lines $47 0014 19 $29.298 35
20| 595 Maintenance of line transformers | $8.280 72 | ($10,384 97)
21| 596 Mantenance of street lighting and signal systems $11.237 99 $2.806 16
22 | 597 Mamtenance of meters $5437 42 $4,157 34
23 | 598 Mawntenance of miscellaneous distribution plant $0 00 $0 00
24 Total mantenance $310.132 90 ($36097)
25 Total distribution expenses $418.417 56 ($2,69562)
26 CUSTOMERS ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
27 Operation ’
28| 901 Supervision g $12.448 28 $1,07291
29 | 902 Meter reading expenses | $50.996 98 $3,996.37
30| 903 Customer records and collection expenses ' $199.467 78 $26,930.18
31| 904 Uncollectible accounts $24.33204 | ($21,811.25)
32| 905 Miscellaneous customer accounts expenses $0.00 $0 00
33 Total customer accounts expenses $287.245 08 $10,188 21
34 SALES EXPENSES
38 Operation
36| 911 Supervision $0 00 $0 00
37| 912 Demonstrating and selling expenses | $0.00 $0.00
38| 913 Advertising expenses I $2500 ($80.00)
39| 916 Miscellaneous sales expenses $¥ 466 86 | ($7,916 51)
40 Total sales expenses T $849186] ($7.996 51)
41 ADMINISTRA TIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES 1 i
42 Operation l
43 | 920 Admin‘strative and 5 eneral salanes $321,524 38 ($29,580 83)
44| 921 Office suppliec “_g expenses $11.281 47 ($449 83)
45| 922 Administrative expenses transferred - Cr ($215.28) ($149.20)
46 | 923 Ouside services employees 729962 95 $507.261 32
47 | 924 Property wsurance i $28.737 63 ($1.098 13)
48 | 925 Injunes and damages ‘ $97.501.25 ($13,967 67)
49 | 926 Employee pensions and beuefits ( $413.277 38 $23.640 45
S0 | 928 Regulatory commission expenses ‘ $2.781.57 ($380 99)
§1| 933 "ransportation expenses | $33 867 07 ' ($21,969 26)
52| 930 Miscellaneous general expenses ’ $38.607 29 | ($895 24)
531 931 Rents ‘ $0 00 | $0 00 B
54 Total operation T 16702571 846341062




42
Agnusl eport of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Y ear ended December 31,1995

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - Continued

Increase or
(Decrease) from
e Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
0 (2) (b) (¢)
1 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES - Cont.
2 Maintenance
3| 932 Maintenance of general plant $62,305 81 ($32,743 45)
4 Total admuustrative and general expenses $1,739,431.52 $429667 17
) Total Electnic Operation and Maintenance Expenses J $26.806,672 69 $1,31081951

SUMMARY OF ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

ating expenses, construction and other accounts
23 Total number ol emplovi=< of el=={ic department at end of year including admunistrative

operating, mamntenance, construction and other employees (including part time employees)

.ne Functional Classification Operation Maintenance | Total
ﬁ“o i (a) el (b) (c) (d)

6 | Power Production b \penses

7 Electric Generation ‘

¥ Steam power ‘

9 Nuclear power $87,524 01 $30,143.00 | $117.667 01
10 Hydraulic power
1 Other power $411,12101 $228,17770 | $639,298 71
12 Other power supply expenses $22,638449 15 $0 00 | $22.638,449 15
13 Total power production expenses $23,137,094 17 $258,320.70 | $23.395,414 87
14| Transmission Expenses $905811 95 $51,85985 $957,671 .80
15| Distnbution Expenses $108,284 66 $310,132.90 $418417 56
16 | Customer Accounts Expenses $287,24508 $0.00 $287,24508
17| Sales Expenses $8,491 86 $0.00 $8.491 86
18| Administrative and Ceneral Expenses $1677,12571 $62,305 81 | $1.739,431 52
19 Total Elecine Operation and "
20 Mamtenance Expenses $26,124,053 43 | $682.,619.26 | $26.806,672 69
21 Rauo operating expenses to operating revenues (carry out decimal two places, e g 0 00%) 100 40%

Compiete by dividing Rzvenues (acct 400) int the sum of Operation and Mainienance Expenses (Page 42
line 20(d), Deprecisti = (Acet 403) and Amortzauon (Acct 407)

22 Total salanes and wages of electric departinent for year, including amounts charged to oper- $1.46981029

i3




e

i

| This scheduie s miended to give the account dis.

TAXES CHARGED DURING YEAR

3 The aggregaie ofcach kind of tax should be hsted

tribution of totaitaxes charged to operations and other underthe approprate heading of "Federal” “State “and

fmalaccounts durmg the year
1 Do not mclude gasohne and othersales tanes wha h and for afl subdn iswons can readiy be asccrtamed

have been charged to accounts to which the

Local” m such mannerthat the io1altas fureach Siate

materg!l

on which the tax was levied was charged [fthe acrua! 4 The accounts o whch the taxes charged were s
orecttimated amounis of such tanes are known they tributed showld be shown n columns (c )10 (h) Show
should be shown as & foomore and desgnated whether both the wtilty department and numbet of account

e st

mated oracualamoun:s

charged Fortaxes charged to utilny plant show the

numberofthe spproprate balance sheet plant accounts
orsubsccount
S Forany tax wha' o was necessary o apporton
to more than one utdty depariment or sccount_ state
m a footnote the basis of apportioning such tax
6 Donotnclude m this schedule sntnes wah respect

to deferred mcome taxes ortaxes collected through pay-

rofi deductions or othe rwise pending transmttalof such
tarzes to the taxmg authorny

Kind of Tax
(2)

- Total Taxes Distribution of {axes ('[nrged {omit cents)
Charged (Show utility departn ~at where applicable and account charged)

(omit cents) [(Acct. 408, 409)| (Acct. 408, 409)

During Year Electric J Gas
(d) (e)

(c)

® @ (h) ) *)

IR R

° e 9>

i
12
13
i4
15
16
17
iR
19
20
2i
22
23
24
25
26
27
I8

Real Estate Taxes
Payroll Taxes
Income Taxes

TOTALS

(b}
§30470%4| 3047034
$3,325 46 $3,325 46
($17.25) ($17.25)

33778 33377875

§661 "1 £ Jaquiada(] papua 1ed i

6

INFNLAVAIA ¥GMOd ANV LHOIT NOSANH 40 NMOL jo uodas jenuuy



50

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 3 1, 1995

OTHER UTILITY OPERATION INCOME (Account 414)
Report below the particulars called for in each column.

l’ Amount Gain or
i Amount of Amount of of Operating (Loss) from
hUne! Property Investment Revenue Expenses Operation
[No.| (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1|

2|

3|
‘ l
|
|
|
|
|
I
| i
{ i
| ?
| |
1 |

1
| |
NONE




Annual report of TOWN NF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

S

Year ended December 31, 1995

INCOME FROM MERCHANDISING, JOBBING, AND CONTRACT WORK (Account 4, _,
Report by utility departments the revenues, costs, expenses and net ncome from merchandising, jobbing and contract work dunng year

fuine

Zz
e

Item
(a)

Electric
Department

(b)

(€)

Other
Utility

(d)

(e)

W 2SS WN =T

- - ol W W NN NN NN B B0 B me e e e e e e e e e

50

51!

Revenues
Merchandise sales, less discounts,
allowances and returns
Coantract work
Commissions
Other (bst according to major classes)

Total Revenues

Cost and Expenses
Cost of sales (List according to major
classes of cost)

Sales expenses
Customer accounts expenses
Admumstrative and general expenses

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES
Net Profit (or Loss)

NONE

|
Department Department ! Total

i

|

|




52

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 1995

1. Report sales during year to other electric utilities and
to cities or other public authorities for distribution to
ultiumate consumers

2. Provide subheadings and classify sales s to (1) Associ-
ated Utilities, (2) Nonassociated Utiolities, (3) Municipalities,
(4) RE A Cooperatives, and (5) Other Public Authonties
For each sale designate statistical classification in column (b),
thus: firm power, FP, or surplus power, DP; other, G,

SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447)

and place and "x" in column (c) if sale involves export across a
3. Report separately firm, dump, and other power sold to the
}lblihty eSgscribe the nature of any sales classi.tpl:d as Other Pow
).
4 If delivery is made at a substation indicate ownership
0 column (¢), thus Respondent owned or leased, RD . custom
of leased, CS

1
B e e e e e e e e e e g
S O WIS W =D L DDA R WA

21
22
23
24
25
26
27|
28
29

31
32
33
34
3
36
37
38
39
40
a“
42

| [ ¥ Kw or Kva of Demand
| ~ (Specify Which)
5 . | Average ‘
3 f ' i Mounthly |  Aonual
] Sales to | ‘ ‘ Point of - Contract Mazimum Maximum
l.he‘ : 1 Delivery | | Demand | Demand | Demand
a) | (e | (e) | ( . ‘
; J{""th‘?.ssbéﬁfé&—(Uﬁhucs ' HTQ,) TL) P R TLL* e . B l e
| Central Vt P § Corp ' G | X |Mariboro-Hudson |
| | Line None NA ! NA




Annual Report of TOWN CF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

53
Year ended December 31, 1995

5. If a fixed number of kilowatts of maximum demand
1s specified in the power contract as a basis of billings to
the customer thus number should be shown in column (f)
The number of kilowatts of maximum demand to be shown
in column (3) and (h) should be actual based on monthly
readings and should be furnished whether or not used in the
determunation of demand charges, Show in column (1) type
of demand reading (instantaneous, 15, 30, to 60 minutes

SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447) - Continued

quantities shown by the bills rendered to the purchasers

small amounts of electric energy are delivered at each point,

6 The number of kilowatt-hours sold should be the

7. Explain any amounts entered in column (n) such as
fuel or other adjustments

8. If a contract covers several pounts of delivery and

|
|

207

TOTALS

|

+
8
|
|
|

integrated ) such sales may be grouped
Voltage ‘ | ? 5 { ' Revenue
Type of at 4 ‘ . per KWH
Demand = Which |  Kilowatt- Demand | . Other | (Cents)
Reading \ Delivered ‘ hours Charges Energy I Charges i Total (0.0000) ‘Line}
S UEL o TP S - YOG . @ | | @ | @ N
TS xv;\{ 707,510 1627273  $5489 11 101758
‘ |
\

|

-

$21,761 84 |

————————

$Ih3'” 73 $5 4?\‘111

$21,761 84




54

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWEP. DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31,1995

| Reportpower purchased for resale during the year

PURCHASED POWER (Account §55)
(except interchange power)

Exclude from this schedule snd reporton page 5

paruculars

concerming interchange power transactions during the year
2 Provide subheadings and classify purchases as ©
(1)Associated Utihne s, (2) Nonassociated Utlites, (3)
Associaed Nonuthtes, (4) Nonassociated Utlines, (5) Mum-
cipalites, (6)R EA Cooperatves and (7)Other Public

Authorities For each purchase designate statistical classi-
fication in column (b), thus: firm power, FP, dump or

surplus power, DP, other, O, and place and "x" in column (c)
if purchase involves import across a state lwe

3 Reportseparately firm, dump, and other power pur-

purchases classified as Other Power, column (b)

chased from the same company Describe the nature of any

Kw or Kva of Demand
- g 8 Specify Which)
& g Average
5 g “ontract Muathly Annual
- o E Demand Maximum | Maximum
Purchased from Point of Receipt Demand Demand
No. @ (b) (¢} (d) (e) (f) (g (h)
1] Pilgnm [ - Boston Edison 0 Marlboro-Hudson Line 2500 N/A N/A
2l  Vermont Yankee 0 X 578 N/A N/A
3| Maine Yankee 0 X 1310 N/A N/A
4| Wyman - Yarmouth-CM | O X 2087 N/A N/A
5| MMWEC - Canal 0 3141 N/A N/A
6] MMWEC - Mix No | 0 X 681 N/A N/A
71 MMWEC - Project #3 - M| O X 581 N/A N/A
8] MMWEC - Project #4 0 X 2109 N/A N/A
9 MMWEC- Project #5 0 X 235 N/A N/A
10| MMWEC - Project #6 (0] X 15972 N/A N/A
11| Taunton - Cleary Stauon 0 5000 N/A N/A
12} Pasny FP X 2552 N/A N/A
13] RFA - Lawrence 0 928 N/A N/A
14f NE Power Co 0 9000 N/A N/A
18] Lous Dreyfus Energ 0 X 10000 N/A N/A
16| Northeast Utulities 0 X 6000 N/A N/A
17{ Central Vermont P S Co (0] X 19000 N/A N/A
i8] Com Electnc - Canal (6] 3000 N/A N/A
i Point Lepreau (0] X 2500 N/A N/A
20
21| Purchased Power Used at Power Plant
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41




Anoual rsport o TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

PURCHASED POWER (Account §55) - Continued
(except interchange power)

the power contract as & basis of billing, this number shouid be shown
n cotumn (f). The number of kws of maximurm demand o be shown

4 Uf receipt of power is at & sub wndicate ership in mmufmmmumwnm«-mmuwm.
(e), thus: respondent owned or leased, RS, seller owned or leused, 83 Show i colume (1) type of demand reading (instantaneous), | 5, 30, or 60 munutes
5. U & fixed number of kilowatts of maxinum demand is specified in inlegrated

6 The number of kwhs purchased #' suid be the quanutes shown by the power bills
7 Explun any amount entered in culumn (n) such as fuel and other adjustiments

55
99

n columns (g) and (h) should be actual bused on monthly resdings and Amounts shown in column (n) are decommissioning charges.
Cost
Cost of Energy (Omit cents) per
Type of Voltage KWH
Demand at Which Kilowstt- Energy Other (Cents)
Reading Delivered hours Charges Charges Charges Total (0.0000) ‘b’nJ
(1) ) (k) (U] (m) {n) (0) p) ,No.
NA 115 kv 16,738,033 $1,210016 $76,191 $36,091 $1,322,298 7.9000 1
NA 115 kv 4,290,663 5164318 $21,985 314,343 $200,646 46763 2
NA 115 kv 293,224 $271,M2 $12,420 $22,156 $306,288| 104.4553 3
NA 15 kv 1,909,167 $102,372 $57,075 $0 $159,447 8.3517 R
NA 115 kv 5,767,140 $107,110 $166,701 $0 $273.811 47478 5
NA 115 kv 4,828,624 $465,551 $25,356 Sy 5'90,907| 101666 6
NA 115 kv 4,096,613 $322,324 $20,667 0 $£742,991 8.3726 i
NA 115 kv 15,360,238 $1,039.703 $101,751 $0 $1,141 454 74312 8
NA 115 kv 1,710,788 $131,001 $11,676 $0 $142,677 83398 9
NA 115 kv 116,314 466 $13,069,785 $870,694 $0 $13,940,479 119852 10
NA 115 kv 4 800,956 $29R8 387 $125,795 $0 $424 182 B 8354 11
NA ' 115 kv 16,540,645 $30,315 $%i,380 $0 $111,695 06753 12
NA 115 kv 4,865,562 $0 $398,976 $0 $398,976 82000 | 13
NA 115 kv 11,011,000 $127,951 $254,229 $0 $382,180 34709 | 14
NA 115 kv 10,978,650 $0 $271,366 50 $271,366 24718 | 15
NA 115 kv 7,855,000 $63,56! $167,188 $0 $230,749 29376 | 16
NA 115 kv 30,138,700 $0 $707,789 $0 $707,789 2 3484 17
NA 115 kv 2,461,310 $14,531 $71,136 30 385,667 34805 | 18
NA 115 kv 0 ($76) $0 $0 (376) 0.0000 19
20
CHARGED TOOACCOUNT 219 (1,215,454) ; ($23,790) ($23,790) 21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
| | 31
, 'n
| 33
‘ 34
t 38
| ' 36
| /
|38
. | 39
' | 40
| | iRt
JOTALS 259 960 779 317418637 $3.442 375 3225901 320933602 80526 | 42




INTERCHANGE POWER (Included in Account S55) E
£
| Report below the kdowatt-hours recewed and shafibe furnshed m Part B Detads of Servtlement lor coordmation, or other such arraagement submu a o
detivered during the yearand the net chaige orcreda Iinterchange Power I{sertlement furany transactwn copy of the annualsummary of transactions and bl '§
under mierchange poweragreemenis sho mcludes credn ordebat amounis other than for mngs among the parties to the agreement 1fthe
2 Provide subheadmgs and classdy mierchanges mcrement generston expenses show svch other emount of settiement reported in this schedule forany =3
asto (1) A ssocmied Utities (1) Nonassocated Ut component amounis separately m addnwn 10 debn transaction fors not represent aliof the charges and
tes. (V) Assocmied Nonutilites, (4) Other Non- orcredn for mcrement generstion expenses and gne credus covered by the agreement, furnh in & footnote 3
utiities (S)Muncpahtes (6} RE A Cooperatives. sbriefexplanstion of the factors and principles under s descrption of the otherdebis snd credns and state
and {7)Other Pubbe A uthorities, Foreach inter- which such othercomponent amou ity were deter the amount and accounts m which such other §
change across 2 state bne place an “x" i columan (v) mmied Ifsuch scitlement represents the net ofdebus emounts are inchuded forthe year
Y Panulars of settk ments for micrc fange power and credits underan miicrconnecton power poolmy 2
X
A. Summary of Interchange According to Companies and Points of Interchange g
]
Interchange | Voltage | Kilowatt-Hours z
Across at Which Net Amount of -
Line Nam¢ of Company State Lines Point of Interchange Interchanged Received Delivered Difference Settlement :C:)
No. O] (b) () (4) e) U] ® (h) &
1| NEPEX Hudson-Marlboro Town Ling 115KV 77,758,590 9,153,780 68,604 210 $1.689,547 77 ;
2| USED AS STATION POWER AND CHARGED TO (549) (285,057) (285,057) {$7.667 Sb)i o
3 3
4 z
5 =
6 :
7 >
. 3
@ =
10 5
i -
i TOTALS 77.473,533 9.153,780 | 68,319,753 1,681,880 21
B. Details of Settiement fer interchange Power
Line Name of Company Explanation Amount
No. [0} ) (k) ~<
13§ NEPEX Energy Received by HL & P -Economy $1,833 440 81 g
14 -Scheduled Outage $1424459 ) o
15 -Unscheduled Outage $40,749 16 §
16 -Deficiency $0.00
17 Energy Dollars from NEPOGL ($160,781 37) g
18 Quebec Net Savings Fund (580,630 .52 g
19 NEPOCL Savings ($58,572.75) ok
20 NEPOOL Expenses $5744821 ] —
” Other L 34364964 | g
TOTAL $1,68954777 ©

9%



§7
Y 1. 1995

ELECTRIC ENERGY ACCOUNT
Report below the information mm(olmmdmnalumWMprndwwmm
Item Kilowatt-bours
No. (&) (b)
i SOURCES OF ENERGY |
2! Generation (excluding station use)
3 Steam 0
4 Nuclear 6,484,100
S Hydro 0
6 Other (DIESEL) 4,520,928
7 Total Generation 11,005,028
8| Purchases 258,460,228
9 in (gross) | 77,758,590 sese
10| Interchanges Cut (gross) L 9,153,780 it
11 Net (kwh) 68,604 810
12 Received
13| Transmission for/by others (wheeling Delivered .
14 Net (kwh)
15| TOTAL 338,070,066
16 DISPOSITION OF ENERGY
17| Sales to ulumate consumers (including interdepartmental sales) 319,030,771
18| Sales for resale 707,510
19| Energy fumnished without charge 0
20| Energy used by the company (excluding station use) 260,509
21 Electnc department oaly
22! Energy losses el
23 Transmission and conversion losses | 6,690,079
24! Distnibution losses ; 3,021,220
25 Unaccounted for losses - 8,359,977
26 Total energy losses
27! Energy losses as percent of total on line 15 5 3454% 18,071,276
|28 TOTAL 338070066
MONTHLY PEAKS AND OUTPUT

| Repart hereunder the infonmation calied (o perunmng 0 wmul - 1 State type of monthly peak reading (| . 15, 30 o1 80
et et e st esens 6 et smargy o oy vodom Moy o thoid b s of -

7 Monthly pesk col mmuwsmm wmmmumw;mm
w»u-—an—n‘—r--un-n mussion of Totwl for the year should agree with line 15 above
umum—mm(u ) 5 i the has two o more syviems not phiymcadly
°"""'L.".:.'.L?.'.':2=...u...':‘m mnwmmr- whould be furrshed for each
#5 10 the nature of the emergency

! 1 1 i 1 TMonthly Output

| l I | Dsy of ‘ Type (kwh)

Pncq Month | Kilowatts | Day of Week | Month | Hour ' of Reading (See Instr. 4)
No.| (a) (b) i (€) b | (& B | il
29| January 48,500 | WEDNESDAY 11 17.00 60 Min | 29.580,100
30| February 49,900 TUESDAY | 7 900 60 Min ‘. 26,437,007
31| March 46,200 WEDNESDAY | | | 9:00 | 60 Mun ' 28,763,773
32! Apnl 45,900 WEDNESDAY | 5§ 9:00 60 Min 26,057,998
33| May 44800 | WEDNESDAY | 24 1500 | 60 Min | 27.296.672
34| June 54,600 TUESDAY 20 14:00 60 Min 27,348,672
38| July 56,000 . WEDNESDAY | 26 12:00 é 60 Min | 30,738,771
36| August §5600 | WEDNESDAY | 2 1400 | 60 Min | 30,404,400
37| September | 47,800 | TUESDAY 5 15:00 60 Min g 26,785,234
38! October : 43,600 | WEDNESDAY | 4 1900 60 Min 27,355,951
39, November { 46,500 . WEDNESDAY 29 | 18.00 ‘ 60 Min 27,391,142
40| December | 4980 | MONDAY | 11 | 1800 |  60Mim | 29,910,346
41, TOTAL 338,070 066




58

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31, 1995

GENERATING ST..TION STATISTIC (Large Stations)
*Limited to 15,200 by Diesel
(Except Nuclear, See Instruction 10)

tively, if annual electnc operating revenue of  station, report on line 11 the

employees assignable to each station.

converted to cy fl

4_If peak demand for 60 minutes is not ava‘'.ble, give that
stations of 2,699 Kw*® or more of installed capacity and other statio  which is available, specifying period.

5 If a group of employees attends more han one generating
approximate avarage number of

6 If gas is used and purchased on a therm busis, te Btu

content of the gas should be given and the quratity of fuel

| Large stations for this purpose of this schedule are steam and
. . 4 -
2'0‘3 ;(,:00 o{:‘n('orre of installed capacity (name plate ratings) (*10.0
spondent are $25 (00,000 or more.)
2. If any plant is leased, operated under a license from the Feder
Power Commission, or operated as a joint facility, indicate such fa
T.m[ Item Plant | Plant Plant
INo. | (W) o CherrySt. Sta. | HLP Peaking | (d)
1| Kind of plant (steam, hydro, int. comb , gas turbine) ot Comb | Int. Comb,
2 Type of plant construction (conventional, out- f
% door, boier, full outdoor, etc ) W onvenuom* Convenﬁonn*
3 ’ Year onginally constructed 1897 | 1962 |
4| Year last unit was installed 1972 | 1962 |
5| Total installed capacity (maximun generator | i
! name plate ratings in kw) 16.150% 4.40q
6| Net peak demand on plant-kilowatts (60 min ) 122 38/
7| Plant hours connected to load 440 | 416 |
8 ; Net continuous plant capability, kilowatts 1,
9 (a) When not limited by condensed water 15.200 4,400
10| (b) When lumuted by condensed waler 15,200 | 4,400 :
11| Average number of employees 12
12 Net generation, exclusive of station use 3,333,408 1,187,520 |
13| Cost of plan (omut cents) ‘ |
14 Land and land rights $5.500 |
15 Structures and improvements $132,768 |
16 I Reservours, dams and waterways
17 Equipment costs $3,125.451 \ 712,054 |
I8 Roads, railroads and brnidges . ——— . -
19 Total Cost 83463719 712,054
20 | Cost per kw of installed capacity N 228 162
21 | Production expenses l
22 Operation supervision and engineering $26,476.45 ‘
23 | Station labor $177,822 47 |
24| Fuel $147,307 11 | .
2§ | Supplies and expenses, including water $59.514 98 |
26 [ Mantenance $228,177.70 | |
27 | Rents $0 00
28 | Steam from other sources $0 00
29 | Steam transferred - Credit o0, ]
30 Total production expenses $639,298 71 | b o
31 : Expenses per net KWH (5 places) __4,%}2_15_!31; A s ]
32| Fuel kind #2 Diesel Natural Gas
33 Unat (Coal-tons of 2,000 1b ) (Oil-barrels of 42 ‘
. gals ) (Gas-M cu ft) (Nuclear, indicate) 42 Gal M Cu Ft
34 | Quantity (units) of fuel consumed 3.134 31,327
35 Average heat content of fuel (B.tu per Ib of ‘
coal, per gal of oil, or per cu ft of gas) 140,000 Bru 910 BTU
36 Average cost of fuel per unit, del fo b plant 224092 $2.19738
37| Average cost of fuel per unit consumed $250382 | $219738 |
38 Average cost of fuel consumed per million B tu $4.19794 $241470
39 Average cost of fuel consumed per kwh net gen $0 03258
40 Average B 1 u per kwh net generation 10,440
"




S8A

Anaual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31, 1995

GENERATING STATION STATISTIC (Large Stations)
The Hudson Light & Power Depertment is a 07737% owner of Scabrook Unit #1 located
at Seabrook, N H. The 1995 generation statistios are as follows
e Item Plant
No. (a) (b)
1| Kind of Plant Nuclear
2| Type of Plant Construction Fully Contained
3| Year Onginally Constructed 1,990
4| Year Last Unit Was Installed 1,990
5| Total Installed Capacity 1197 MW
6 | Net Peak Demand On Plant 1164 MW
7! Plant Hours Connected To Loau 7,466
8 | Net Contizuous Plant Capability
9 {a) When not limited by condenser water 1,158
10 {b) When limited by condenser water | 1,158
11| Average number of employees | 902
12| Net generation, exclusive of station use 8,380,640,000
13| Fuel Kind \ Nuclear
14| Unit | Grams
15| Quantity of Fuel Burned \ 1,347,798
16 | Average Heat Content of Fuel Burned ; 6.40x1077 BTU/Gr
17| Average BTU Per KWH Net Generation : 10285 1 BTU
18 |
19 ;
20 \
21 1
22 |
23 ;
24 i
25 i
2% ‘
27|
28 |
29 l' |
30
31
3R i
33
34 1
35
36 -
37 1
38 !
39 | \
40 :
41 i
42 l




547 as shown on line 24

classified as "Other Power Supply Expenses

separate plant

% The ntems under cost of plant and production e
accounts or combinations of accounts prescribed by
of Accounts Production expenses, however, do not include Purch
Power, System Control and Load Dispatching, and Other Expense

repres
Uniform §

9 If any plant s equipped with combinations of steam, hydro, 1
combustion engine or gas turbine equipment, each should be repor
owever, if a gas turbine unit functions in & comb;

rtof TOWN OF > WE 2 2

GENERATING STATION STATISTICS (Large Stations) - Continued
(Except Nuclear, See Instruction 10)

operation with a conventional steam unit, the gas turbin should be inc
10. If the 1 operales a nuclear power generaling station
submat. (a) a bief explanatory statement concern sccounung for th
cost of power generated including any attribution of excess costs to res
and development expenses, (b) a brief explanation of the fuei account
specifying the accounting methods and types of cost units used with
respect (o the vanous components of the fuel cost, and (c) such addifio
information as may be informative concerning the type of plant, kind o
fuel used, and other physical and operating charactenstics of the plant

Ycar ended December 3 1, 1995

59

Plant

SRR - I [

Plant

M e

Plant
()

Line|
No.

E—

L I

P S -

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
' 24
| 25
[ 26
| 39

28
| 29
30
31
i 32
35

34
i 3%

36
| 37
| 38

39
40
41
42




ual report of TOWN OF SON_LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

STEAM GENERATINC STATIONS

ating stations and equipment at end of year

1. Repor! the information called for concerning g Jessor, date and terms of lease, and annual rent. For any .

property s le

generating station, other than a leased station or portion
7 Exclude from this schvd ale, plant, the book co thereof for which the respondent is not the sole owner but
which is included in Account 121, Nonutility Proper which the respondent operatcs or shares m the operation o
3 Designate any generating station or portion the furnish a succinct statement explamning the arrangement a

for which the .mondem is not the sole owner. If s give particulars as to such matters as percent ownership
from another company, give nam by respondent, name and co-owner, basis of sharing outp

Year ended December 31,1995

28
29 |
30

31 |

33
34|
35 |
36

37|

|

. |
Name of Station | Lacation of Station Number | Kind of Fuel |
and Year | and Method |

! Lastalled of Firing |

() TR SR Wl ARG SO | T o
|

|
|
|
!
|
|
|
|

NOT APPLICABLE

|

e B

Rated
Pressure
in lbs.

(e)

Rated
Steam

| Temperature* |

Rated Max.

Continuous

M ibs Steam
per hour

() —

*[ndicate reheat boilers thusly, 1050/1000




61

_Anousl report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31,1905 _
STEAM GENERATING STATIONS - Coutinued
expenses or revenues, and how expenses and/or revenues are t O not oper-
:gc::'nuu k:' -:M lcoounum fm&;:;a mj 2:15 m &m?:‘é%“p:&y. m pl:rE or
4 Designate any memng station or portion thereof whether it has ¢ b::; eatived b the :‘ooks%‘fﬁgunetxgr what
leased to another company and give name of lessee, date and disposition of the plant or equipment and its book cost are
terms of lease and annual cent and how determined. Specify contemplated.
whether lessee is an associated company
o . N e Turbine-Generators* . -
. T|Nnne Plate Rating 1 ‘ [
Steam o Kilowatts Hydrogen | Station |
Pressure | At ! | Pressure— ‘ Capacity
Year at | | Minimum iMulmum L | Power  Voltage Maximum
lostalied Type- Throttle R.PM. Hydrogen Hydrogen Factor K.v.~~~ | Name Plate |
p.sig | i Pressure ] Pressure | Min. Max. . Rating-~— Ling
W 6 e 6 o W © . ® | (i N
i 1
| | £
3
i 4
5
.
1 7
! 8
9
10
11
12
13
14
| 18
|16
{ 17
L 18
NOT APPLICABLE |18
| 20
| 21
i 22
| 23
| 24
26
27
28
29
30
3
! 32
33
34
| 38
. 36
TOTALS 3
Note References
*Repon cross-compound turbine-generator units on two lines - H.P. section and L.P. section
~Indicate tandem-compount (T.C.), cross compound (C C.); all single casing ($.C.); topping unit (T), and
noncondensing (N C.). Show back pressures
~—Designate air cooled generators
~~—|f other than 3 phase, 60 cycle, indicate other characteristic
———Should agree with column (m)




62
WWWW Yel.snﬂ_m__u : L1995

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS

1. Report the information called for concerning gener- lessor, date and ter.as of lease, and annual rer?. ror any
ating stations and equipment at end of year g station , other than a \*ased static”. or portion
" Exclude from this schedule, plant, the book cost of thereof for which ‘he respondent '~ not th, sole owner but
which is included in Account 121, Nonutility Property which the respondent operates or shares in the operation of,
3. Designate any s:\muns station or portion thereof furnish a succinct statement explaining the arrangement and
for which the respondent is not the sole owner. If such ive part:culars as to such matters as percent ownership
property is | from another company, give name of gy respondent, name and co-owner, basis of shaning output,

Zz
S

Name of Station Location (Gross Static
Head With

Pond Full

Name of ]
Stream Attended or Type of
Unattended Unit

SRS  INEA RO SO N (d) (e)

l “Waler Wheels
|

S
1

29
30
3l
32
33

35

- IR B B R

34

37

|

o S S o e

NOT APPLICABLE‘

| | | ‘
|
|

i
| | | |

i

1
\
| ; | |

*Horizontal or vertical Also indicate type of runner - Francis (F), fixed propeller (FP), automatically .
adjustable propeller (AP), Impulse (1)




associated company

leased to another company

4 Designate any genmﬁ station or portion there
give name of lessee, da
and term of lease and annuai rent and how determined

Aupual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

63

Year ended !2@ ber 3 11995

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS (Continued)

reent of ownership by respondent, name of co-owne
asis of sharing output, expenses, or revenues, and ho
:R)cnm and/or revenues are accounted for and accou

ected. Specify if lessor, co-owner, or other part is a

contemplated

Specify whether lessee is an associated company

5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not oper-
ated and not leased to another co
or equipment was not operated wi
whﬂxcr it has been retired in the books o
disposition of the plant or equipment and its book cost are

an{h If such plant
€ past year explain
lPaccount or what

Water-Wheels - Continued
1T —A'ﬂiuimum hp.
Capacity of
Unit at
} R.P.M. Design Head

K())

Design x
Head

RONBEN()

T SIS T ———

0 | &

(enerators

S S

Fre- Rating of
Year | ; . quency Unit in
Installed | Voltage = Phase ordc | Kilowatts

sm) | (@) | (o)

|

|

|
|
NOT APPLICABLE

TOTALS.

| Name Plate | Number

| Total Installed
Generating
of - Capacity in Kil-
Units in | owatts (name
Station | plate ratings.)
| - (q)

No.

PR R B T P

e e e e
L N =D

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
'n
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

|36
| 37

| 39




64

Anaual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 21, 1995
COMBUSTION ENGINE AND OTHER GENERATING STATIONS
(except nuclear stations)
1. Report the information called for concerning gen- roperty is leased from another company, give name of
erating stations and equ t at end of year. Show ass r, date and termns of lease, and annual rent. For any
ciated fI)rimc movers and generators on the same line. generating station, other than a leased station, or portion
2. Exclude from this schedule, plant, the book cost of thereof, for which the respondent is not the sole owner but
which 1s included i Account 121, Nonutility Property. which the respondent operates or shares in the operation
3 Designate any generating station or portion thereof of, furnish a succinct statement explaining the arrangement
for which the respondent is not the soie owner. and giving particulars as to such matters as percentage owner
E 1 Prime Movers
| | Diesel or | { | Belted
Name of | Location of Station | Other Type i Year 2ord | or Direct
ibe Station | Engine Name of Maker | Installd | Cycle Connected
No. () i (b) | _(© (d) | (€ | o | ®
1] Cherry St ‘ Cherry Street, Hudson | Diesel Norderg-MFG Co l 1951 1 2 T Direct
2! Cherry St | Cherry Street, Hudson | Diesel Norderg-MFG Co 1955 | 2 Direct
3| Cherry St | Cherry Street, Hudson | Diesel Norderg-MFG Co. | 1960 2 Direct
4| Cherry St | Cherry Street, Hudson | Diesel Cooper-Bessemer | 1972 4 Direct
S | ‘
0 |
7 : ‘
8 |
9
10 | Hudson Light | Cherry Street, Hudson Diesel Fairbanks-Morse { 1962 2 Direct
11| Peaking Plt. | Cherry Street, Hudson Diesel Fairbanks-Morse | 1962 2 Di
12
13 | ' |
14 l |
15
16 |
17 [ :
18 |
19 " ‘
20 i |
21 i
22 i
23 |
24 i
25 ‘ \ ‘
26 l
27 ‘
28 |
29 |
30 |
Jl |
3 \
33
34 ; |
35 ; ',
36 . ‘
37 ' |
38 . 1 i 1
39




65
Anaual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 1995
COMBUSTION ENGINE AND OTHER GENERATING STATIONS - Continued
(except nuclear stations)
ship by respondent, name of co-owner, basis of sharing Specify whether lessee is an associated member
output, expenses, or revenues, and how e).(&enses and/or 5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not oper-
revenues are accounted for and acoounts affected. Specify if ated and pot leased o another company . If such plant
lessor, co-owner, or other party is an associated compau or equipment was not operated w'::Em the past year, explain
4 Designate any generating station or portion thereo whgqed:p it has been retired in Wwe books of account or what
leased to another company and give name of lessee, date disposition of the plant or equipment and its book cost are
and terms of lease and annual rent and how determined contemplated
Prime Movers _Cootinued |, ~~ Generators | Total Installed
]Toul Rated hp.v | . | | Name Plate | Numben_} Generating Capacity
Rated bp. | of Station Year | | . Frequency | Rating of Unit| of Units 1 In Kilowatts
of Unit ; Prime Movers  lnstalled Voltage i Phase | ordc | In Kilowatts  in Station | (name plate rating) LheJ
w | e @0 lo o w | @ | e | ®) No.
4,250 | 4,250 19511 4,160 3 ph 60 cyl| 3,300 ! 30000 1
5,100 | 9350 1955 4.160| 3ph 60 eyl 4,000 1 3,600| 2
4,250 | 13,600 1943 4160 3ph 60 eyl 3,250 I | 3000 3
7,760 21,360 1972 4,160 | 3 ph €9 cyll 5.600 l | 5600 4
‘ 6
| 7
1 i 8
: 9
3,168 3168 | 1962 4.160| 3 ph 60 cyl] 2,200 1| 2,200 10
3,168 | 633 1962 4,160 3ph 60 eyl 2,200 ! 2,200 11
, ? , | 12
‘ \ 13
| 14
15
1 16
17
| ‘ 18
} . 19
| 20
21
| 22
23
24
| 25
| 26
27
28
. , 29
| 30
31
32
33
34
35
36
3
3%
38
. - L T TOTALS 20550 | 6| 19,600 | 39




GENERATING STATION STATISTICS (Smali Stations)

9

:
£
| Smaligeneranung slalions for the purpose ol this or operated as a joint facility and give & concise 5 1ipeak demand for 60 minutes s notaved '§
schedule are steam and hydro smuwon- ofless than statementof the facts wm & foomnote (hle, give thatwhich is avadable, specifymng perwod 3
2506 KW *® and other stanons of Jess than 400 KW " ) Listplants approprtely under subheadings for 6 Ifany plantis equipped with c mbmatons of ]
msmiled capacity (name plate ratngsi (*10.000 KW steam, hydra, nuclear miernal combustien engme and  jieam hydro,mternel combushion enyine or gas tuf- X
and 2. 500K W ve\pcunclv danne sl clkeww aperal ‘.;Iu!bmc statsons Tor naclenr sce msttuction i0 btie \'qu-pmenl_(lch should be repr ed a3 8 separste "c"
wg revenues of respandentace $25 500,000 o mote ) P 39 plant However o the cahsustheatfre  the gos =
2 Desgnate any plzaticased trom others, opetated 4 Speciy dwnliplantcapacy 18 reported m kva carbume is wtilized in 3 steam turbine regenerauve i z
aunder s license from the Federal Pu cr Commusswon mstead of kdowans watet cycle reportas one plant (]
-
=
———— c
Fuel Cost 8
Instailed Plant Production Expenses Per KWH (=}
Capacity Peak | Generation Cost\ Exclusive of Depreciation Net =
Name Demand | Excluding Per KW and Taxes Kind Generation -r-c;
Name of Plant Year Plate KW Station |Cost of Plant Ins (Omit Cents) of {Cents) 5
Line Const. {Rating-KW| (60 Min.) Use (Omit cents)| Capacity Labor\ Fuel Other Fuel {0.0600) >
No. (2) (b} ) (4) {e) (U] &) (h) V) d) ) U] z
i
2 3
N =
m
4 =
. =
- >
7 =
. 3
9
10
1
12
13 L
14 NOTAPPLICABLE
15
16
17 E
18 =
o
19 2
20 a
21 §
22 a
3
23 4
24 o
3 —
e -
26 e
7 E
2R TOTALS




67
Year ended December 31. 1995

TRANSMISSION LINE STATISTICS

Report information concerning transmission lines as indicated below.

__ Designation

From

2

To
(b)

Operating
Voltage

©)

Type of
Supporting
Structure

(d)

Length (Pole miles)

On Structures of | On Structures o

J

| Number of

|

Circuits

Line Designated ’ Another Liue

(e)

n

Marlboro-Hudson
Town lines
at River Street

- o E
(]
S e DAL W = F F

— - —
LR

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
3
33
34 |
35 |
36
37
38
39
40
41
42 |
43 |
44
45 |
%)

gl

Forest Avenue
Substation,
Hudson

115KV

Steel poies

|

|
[
121
!
l

IOTALS |

@

Size of
Conductor
and Material

(b)

|
| 2
|

|
|

336.4 MCM |
ACSR
"Linnet”

*Where other than 60 cycle, 3 phase, so indicate




SUBSTATIONS Ze
i Report below the miormutwn calied for concemmg 3 ostalons ¢ indxste mcolumn (b) the funcrionalcheracrer of each sub- reason of sole cwnership by the respondent For any subsisiion or g.
of the respondent a3 of the end of the yest » Viien desgnaimy whether iransmsson or detrid and whether wepm ent opersied under lease. give nature of lesser. date and penied
7 Substatwons wheh sen e but one mdustraior st « fadway ave ded or unsiiended of lease and snnusl rent For any substation or equipm emi
c ustomer shoukd not be bste d hercunder § Show i columns (i) () and (k) specal cquipment such as other than by ressons of sole ownership or lesse. give nam ¢ of co-owner g
1 Substztions with capscay of kess than $ 000 k. crcept those rotary converters, reciifiers condenters i end surimry cqupment or sther party, explein besis of sharing exp of other
serving cestomers weh energy for resale, may be grouped sccordng  from mcreasing capacihy Between the parties, and state am ounis and aceounts affected a e
1o functonaichamcter, but the number of sush substations mus 6 Desygnate substetions crmajer nems of equipment keased from respondent's book of account Specify in each case whether fessor,
be shown othsrs_jomtly owned with othery or operated otherwse than by co-owner. or other panty i3 an sssociated com pany 8
Capacity of | Number | Number Conversion Appsratus snd o
Character Voltage Substation | of Trans- | of Spare Special Equipment =
Name and Location of Secend- in kva formers Trans- Typeoi | Number | Total é
Line of Substation Substation Primary ary Tertiary | (In Service) | In Service | formers | Equipment| of Units | Capacity 2
Ne. (2) (b) (© (d) (&) U] ® (k) ® W [ ™
1! Cherry Street, Hudson, MA Unattended 13800/ 4160/| Not Brought 19,200 2 None None None None -
2 [nstribution 8000 2400 Out 8
3 3
4 >
S| Forest Avenue, Hudson, MA Unattended é
6 1 3 8 Distnbution
7 & Diesel Tie 115KV 13800/ NA 120,000 3 None None None None 3
X Iie with NEPCO 8000 =
9 x5
10 =
1 E
12
14 5
15
16
1?7
18
19
20
21
22 )
2 -
24 -3
25 o
26 g
27 g
I8 4
29 w
30 -
3 8
12 TOTALS 139,200 5| None None None None |7




r of TO OF

69

AN Year cnded December 31,1995
OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION LINES OPERATED
. Juave (Pole_Miles)
No.l - Wood Poles 5 Steel Towers Total
1| Miles - Beginning of Year 1818 1818
2| Added During Year 03 03
3| Retwred During Year None None
4| Miles - End of Year 182.1 182.1
-
6
7
8| Distribution System Characteristics - A C. or D.C., phase, cycles and operating voltages for Light and Power
9
10| Prman distribution at 2400/4160Y, 4800/8300Y, 8000/13800Y volts, 60 cycle,
11| 3 phase secondary power at 600 volts, 60 cycle, 3 phase 3 wire, 480 voits 3
12| phase 3 wire, 277/480 volts, 3 phase 4 wire, 220 volts, 3 phase 3 or 4 wire,
13| 120208 volts, 3 phase, 4 wire lighting, beating and av conditioning
14| 1207240 colts, 1207208 volts, 60 cycle single or three phase
13

#LE(’TRI(' DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, METERS AND LINE TRANSFORMERS

‘ : | Line Transformers
' ‘ | Number of Total
Fune ‘, | Electric Watt-Hour Capacity
’ No. | - item | Services Meters Number (kva)

: 16 | Number at beginning of year Y‘ 7,879 10,713 3,255 97,3350
17| Added during vear \
18|  Purchased 1 176 113 3,707.5
19| lnstalled 40
20 | Associated with utility plant acquired | None None Mone None
21 l Total additions - 40 176 113 3,707.5
22 : Reductions during vear 1
23 | Retirements ; 3 62 43 560.5
24|  Associated with utility plant sold l None None None None
25 | Total reductions | 3 62 43 560.5
26 | Number at End of Year | 7916 10.827 31325| 1004820
27| In stock 573 | 424 191470
28 | Locked meters on customers’ premises | None | None | None
29 | Ipactive transformers on system -‘ None None None
30 | Incustomers use 10,229 2.893 81,2010
3 ‘ {n company's \'se L 25 | 8 1340

N tEad of Year 10827 | 3325 100.482 0




CONDUIT, UNDERGROUND CABLE AND SUBMARINE CABLE - (Distribation System)
Report below the information cailed for concerning conduit, underground cable, and svomarine cable at end of year.

Miles of Conduit Und-.ground Cable Submarine Cable
Bank ( All Sizes Operating
Line Designation of Underground Distribution System and Types) Miles™ Operating Voltage Feet* Voltage
No. (a) (b) (c) C)) (e) 0
T Route 495 Underpass 010 010 13,300
21 Harvard Acres Estates, Stow 6.50 650 13,800
3| Meadowbrook Mobile Home Park, Hudson 1.80 1.90 13,800
4l  Colburn and Margaret Circle, Hudson 0.00 020 4 800
5| Main, Felton and Central Street, Hudson 0.70 0.70 13,800
6| Seven Star Lane, Stow 0.00 0.09 4,800
7| Forest Avenue, Hudson 1.50 1.50 13,800
8! Juniper Estates, Stow 0.50 0.50 13,800
9| Carriage Lane, Stow 0.19 033 4,800
10| Brigham Circle, Hudson 0.90 090 13,800
11! Rustic Lane, Hudson 0.00 020 4 800
12|  Wildwood Subdivision, Stow 0.00 0.60 13,800
13! Birch Hill Estates, Stow 360 360 13,800
14! Appleton Drive, Hudson 0.10 0.10 13,800
18| Cedar Street, Hudson 0.03 003 4,800
16/ Country Estates, Hudson 0.00 034 43800
17l Deacon Benham Drive, Stow 0.00 007 8,320
18| Forest Road, Stow 0.00 0.22 8,320
19{ Francis Circle, Stow 0.00 0.10 4,800
20! Karen Circle, Hudson 0.00 007 8,320
211 Main Street, Hudson (Whispering Pines) 0.11 0.11 13,800
22! Glen Road, Hudson 024 024 13,800
23| Brigham Street, Hudson (Valley Park) 0.14 0.14 13,800
24| Bnigham Street, Hudson { Assabet Village) 0.23 023 13,800
25| Chapin Road, Hudson 0.07 0.07 13,800
26/ Cahill Raylor Road, Stow 0.25 0.25 13,800
27| Gre=at Road, Stow 0.07 007 13,800
28| Kane Industrial Drive, Hudson (Digital) 0.05 0.05 13,800
29| Peter's Grove, Hudson 605 0.05 13,800
30| Johnston Way, Stow 0.20 020 13,800
31| Hudson Town Hall, Hudson 0.08 0.08 13,800
32| Sudbury Road, Stow (Off Pole 121) 034 034 13,800
33{ Parmenter Road, Hudson (Off Pole 16-1) 0.10 0.10 13,800
34 TOTALS 17 85 1998 None None

iNBNlHVdElO HIMOd ANV LHOIT NOSANH 40 NMC4 J° wodas jenuuy

*Indicate numbe: of conductors per cable.

5661 '1§ J9qUI20a(] POPUD JEI |

0!



CONDUIT, UNDERGROUND CABLE AND SUBMARINE CABLE - (Distribution System)

Report below the information called for concerning conduit, underground cable, and submarine cable at end of year.

Miles of Cornduit Underground Cable Submarine Cable
Bank ( All Sizes Operating
Line Designation of Underground Distribution System and Types) Miles*® Operating Voltagel Feet* Voltage
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (N
Ti Technology Drive, Hudson 072 7% 13,800
2! Reed Road, Hudson 0.11 011 13,800
3! Central St. Hudson 0.06 0.06 13,800
4| Washington St., Hudson 0.10 0.10 13,800
S| Barton Road, Stow 026 0.26 13,800
6! Causeway St. Hudson 012 012 13,800
7| Off Harvard Rd., Stow 0.07 007 13,800
8! Off River Rd. Hudson 0.05 0.05 13,800
9{ Hazeiwood Drive, Hudson 024 024 4,160
10/ Maura Drive, Stow 0.19 019 13,800
i1{ Shay Rd. Hudson 007 0.07 13,800
12| Ashford Meadows, Hudson 0.99 0.99 13,800
13{ Indian Ridge Estates, Hudson 131 1.31 13,800
14] Boxmill Rd, Stow 013 013 13,800
1S| Brigham Estates, Hudson 0.80 0.80 13,800
16/ October Lane, Stow 024 0.24 13,800
17{ Santos Drive, Hudson 0.12 0.12 8,320
18] Kerrington Way, Stow 0.07 0.07 13,800
19/ Bennett St., Hudson 039 039 13,800
20| Solo Rd., Hudson 0.28 028 13,800
21{ Cabot Rd., Hudson 0.22 0.22 13,800
22! Beechnut Rd., Hudson 014 0.14 13,800
23| Bonazzoh Ave., Hudson 0.16 0.16 13,800
24| Red Acre Estates, Stow 1.08 108 13,800
25| Merritt Drive, Hudson 009 009 13,800
26/ Orchard Drive, Hudson 0.50 050 13,800
27! Annie Terrace Drive, Hudson 020 0.20 13,800
28! Heath Hen Trail, Stow 0.26 026 13,800
29| Appleblossom Lane, Stow 034 034 13,800
30/ Walmart, Hudson 0.97 097 13,800
31| Blueberry iane, Hudson 0.58 058 13,800
321 Stow Farms, Stow 0 86 0 86 13,800
33! Forance Woods, Hudson 021 021 13,800
34 TOTALS 1149 1149 None None

*Indicate number of conductors per cable

INZNLAVAIA 43MO0d ANV LHODIT NOSANH 40 NMOL jo wodas jenuuy

SOOI L 4vMiuvany ] pPopus sow A

YoL



CONDUIT, UNDERGROUND CABLE AND SUBMARINE CABLE - (Distribution System)

Report below the information called for concerning conduit, underground cable, and submarine cable at end of year.

Line
No.

Designation of Underground Distribution System

(a)

Miles of Conduit
Bank ( All Sizes
and Types)
(b)

Underground Cable

Submarine Cable

Miles*
(<)

1{Operating Voltagel
(d)

Operating
Feet* Voltage

(e) (U]

i e A R

Cranberry Lane, Hudson
Tiffany Lane Hudson
South St. Hudson

Indian Ridge, Stow

TOTALS

0.24
0.21
042
0.24

0.4
021
042
024

13,300
13,800
13,800
13,800

None None

*Indicate number of conductors per cable.

INTWLEVAIAQ HAMOd ANV LHOIT NOSANH 40 NMOL Jo uodas jenuuy

GHE!1 1§ IqUIRNA(C] POPUI JBI A

gL




71
Anusl report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended Decerber 311995

STREET LAMPS CONNECTED TO SYSTEM

. City Type

or Total Incasdescent Mercury Vapor Fluorescent H. P. Sodium
Town Municipal | Other | Municipal | Other | Municipal | Other | Municipal | Other
(2) () (€) (d) (e) n (g) (h) (i) ¢
Hudson 1,960 385 15 882 217 no 161
Stow 83 4 2 6 34 20 17
Berlin 1 1
Marlboro 4 1
Bolton 1 1

73

3

W 3N LA NN -

-
AR NN =D

—— -
e e a3

Ll
=

N
B -

NN NN
S AW

TR

-
~

L™
>

S“85%

b
*®

b bW
:HN—C\O

45
46

|

i 5 x

@ S S
| | { !

48 | 1

49
50
51 |

52 | - 1OTAL 2049

.

! |
iy o
1 \ [
| ‘ ‘ ‘
=i} |
e ———;»———-JT» e e e ESEESA EEn

17 888 | 253 | 1 | 320|181

n
|




ual repo

TOWN OF

OWE ! ENT

ear ended -

RATE SCHEDULE INFORMATION

1. Attach copies of all Field Rates for General Consumers

79
er 3 995

2. Show below the changes in rate schedule duning year and the estimated increase or decrease in annual revenue predicted
on the previous vear's operations

Estimated
Date M.D.P.U. Rate Effect on
Effective Number Schedule Annual Revenues
Increases Decreases
01/01/95 158 Domestic Rate "A" $42 306
01/01/95 159 Commercial All Electric Rate “G" $200
01/01/95 162 Commercial and [ndustrial Rate "D $1.244 335
01/01/95 160 Residential Water Heater Rate "E" $54,032
01/01/95 161 Residential All Electnic Rate "F" $20,238
01/01/95 163 General or Commercial Rate "C" ] $10,760
01/01/95 164 Street Lighting Schedule ' $3,625
04/01/95 166 Domestic Rate "A" | $83.748
04/01/95 167 Commercial All Electric Rate "G" l $400
04/01/95 170 Commercial and Industrial Rate "D" | $1,580,383
04/01/95 168 Residential Water Heater Rate "E" : $9.681
04/01795 169 Residential All Electric Rate "F" ' $8.686
04/01/95 171 General or Commercial Rate "C" | $120,708
04/01/95 172 Street Lighting Schedule ‘ $266

B —————e—————




Aanual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31, 1995

THIS RETURN IS SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY

Mayor

, Manager of Electric Light

Selectmen
or
Members
of the
Municipal
Light

Board l

SIGNATURES OF ABOVE PARTIES AFFIXED OUTSIDE THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS MUST BE PROPERLY SWORN TO

Then personally appeared SORNTEE

and severally made oath to the truth of the foregoing statement by them subscribed according to their best knowledg
and belief

Notary Public or
Justice of the Peace.




INDEX Page
Appropriations of Surplus 21
Appropriations Since Beginning of Year 5
Bonds 6
Cash Balances 14
Changes in the Property 5
Com._ustion Engine and Other Generating Statons 64-65
Comparative Balance Sheet 10-11
Condv, Underground Cable and Submanne Cable 70
Cost ¥ I"'ant 8-9
Customers in Each City or Town 4
Depreciation Fund Account 14
Earned Surplus 12
Electric Distribution Services, Meters and Line Transformers 69
Electric Energy Accounts 57
Electric Foergy Purchased 22
Electric Operating Revenues 37
Electric Operation and Maintenance Expens.s 39-42
General Information 3
Generating Station Statistics 56-59
Crenerating Station Statistics (Small Stations) 66
Hydroelectnic Generating Stations 62-63
Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work Si
Income Statement 12-13
Matenals and Supplies 14
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Nonoperating Income 21
Mounthly reaks and Output 57
Municipal Revenues 22
Other Income Deductions 21
Other Utility Operating income 50
Overhead Distribution Lines Operated 69
Production Fuel and Oil Stocks 18
Rate Schedule Information 79
Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Consamers 38
Sales for Resale - Electric 22
Schedule of Estumates 4
Steam Generating Station 60-61
Sueet Lamps 71
Substations 68
Taxes Charges Dunng Year 49
Town Notes 7
I'ransmission Line Statistics 67
Utility Plant - Electnic 15-17
JF‘OR GAS PLANTS ONLY Page
Boilers 75
Gas Distribution Services and House Governors and Meters 78
Gas Generating Plant 74
Gas Operating Revenues 43
Gas Operation and Maintenance Expenses 45-47
Holders 76
Purchased Gas 4%
Purifiers 76
Record of Sendout for the Year in MCF 72-73
Sales for resale 48
Sales of Gas 1o Uliumate Consumers 44
Sales of residuals 4%
scrubbers, Condensers and Exhausters 75
Transmission and Distribution Mains 77
e st e bt -




